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Te Papatipu o Horouta

He patere na Peta Awatere

Ka hoki nei au ki Te Tairawhiti
E taki ana au i te papatipu o Horouta wananga, Horouta whanaunga

Whakamau tonu atu ki Tikirau, nga waka u mai Te Kura a Mahina
Ka whanatu taku tira ma takutai Kei Patangata Tumoanakotore

Kei Maniaroa he kuri paka na Uetuhiao
E roha mai ra ka wehe Apanui, ka wehe a Porou

 
Kei Te Kawakawa-mai-tawhiti Ko Te Whanau a Tuwhakairiora

Kei Waiapu te tainga o te riu o Horouta Ko te iwi tena o Ngati Porou
Tatara e maru ana Maunga Hikurangi Te iringa waka o Maui Tikitiki

Te maunga pupu o te tangata i te tai whakamate a Ruatapu
Whakatauki ai Te Kani a Takirau “He maunga tu tonu mai onamata, 

tona mana tuku iho no tuawhakarere”
Ko Te Ahikaroa na Uepohatu, Aitanga a Mate, Te Umuariki e

 
Ka hoki nei au ki Te Tairawhiti

Ka huri au ki Tawhiti a Pawa Ko Te Whanau a Iritekura
Kei Marotiri, Kei Tuatini Ko Te Whanau a Ruataupare

Kei Mangatuna, Kei Uawa E ko Te Aitanga a Hauiti
Kei Te Roto-o-Tahe ko Te Whironui He taniwha mai ra, ha Paikea

 
Ka hoki nei au ki Te Tairawhiti

Kei Whangara mai tawhiti Ko te wa tena ki a Hinematioro
Whakamau tonu ki Turanganui U tonu ki te Toka-a-Taiau E ko Te Aitanga a Mahaki

Ko Rongowhakaata, ko Kahungunu Whakataukitia ai, “Ka tere Raua, ka tere Pipi-whakao”
Tena ona tohu, tena ona mana Ko Manawaru, ko Araiteuru Ko Pipitaiari tona tipua

Ka u taku tira Te Kuri a Paoa Ki a Tamanuhiri, ki a Ruapani
Ko te niao ra o nga waka nei Takitimu ki te tonga

Horouta wananga me ona wheue Ka hapopotia ra
E takoto i te repo o Te Muriwai

Horouta wananga me ona wheue
Toitu atu ra ki Te Tairawhiti Ka puta te mauri

ki te Whaiao, ki te Ao Marama e!

Cover image: Te Raukumara



"HOAKE TAUA KI WAIAPU, KI TATARA E MARU ANA"



Welcome for new CEO, George Reedy at Te Tini o Porou.
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Ka hoki nei au ki Te Tairawhiti
E taki ana au i te papatipu o 

Horouta wananga,  
Horouta whanaunga

Whakamau tonu atu ki Tikirau, 
nga waka u mai Te Kura a Mahina

Ka whanatu taku tira ma takutai 
Kei Patangata Tumoanakotore

Kei Maniaroa he kuri paka 
na Uetuhiao

E roha mai ra ka wehe Apanui,  
ka wehe a Porou...
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Nga Korero a  
te Tiamana

Chairman’s Report
Tena tatau Ngati Porou, tangihia o tatau mate, okioki ratau ki te 
mana, ki te ihi, ki te tapu kei te po. Tatau nga waihotanga iho a 
ratau ma, e pupuri nei i o tatau kawai tangata, kia ora tatau.
“Ka noho au i konei, ka whakaaro noa, me pehea ra te huri a te 
ao katoa”
Ngati Porou whanau, hapu and iwi are at the heart of everything 
we do. Our people ground and centre us as we live through 
the relentless surge of the Corona virus and its compounding 
impact on the wellbeing and safety of our people and economic 
prosperity, and the uncertainty of what might come next. 

A REVIEW OF THE YEAR
This year’s annual report details the efforts of the Runanganui 
board, subsidiary boards and management who continued 
to work on solutions to address the cultural, economic, 
environmental, and social challenges facing us while exploring 
opportunities to lift the overall performance of the Runanganui 
group and improve the wellbeing and prosperity of Ngati Porou. 
I propose to cover some of the key milestones achieved 
within our strategic Pou: Whanau, Matauranga, Whairawa, 
Kaitiaki and Rangatira and highlight the collective efforts of 
our staff, Marae and hapu leads, and frontline Hauora staff 
who have led the charge to protect our whanau, whakapapa 
and rohe.

WHANAU
Hauora, Whanau Ora, Kainga Ora
We have come to understand the pervasive presence of 
Covid-19, the stealth of the Delta variant, and the ongoing 
disruption it brings to everyday life. We have also come to 
appreciate the efforts and commitment of Ngati Porou 
Hauora and the complementary effort of Turanga Health. 
I want to acknowledge the advocacy, planning and prudent 
management of the Ngati Porou Hauora Board. Their prudent 
management has resulted in an uplift in their financial 
position, their advocacy has kept the Ngati Porou Health 
reform agenda to the fore, and their planning contributed to 
the agile, flexible, Nati-centred approach to the roll-out of the 
Pfizer vaccine in Ngati Porou.
Our Hauora team began vaccinating their staff in March, so 
they could roll out the community vaccination program in 
May-June. Ngati Porou elected to run an open-door, walk-in 
approach to the daily clinics they established in communities 
across the coast from Uawa to Te Araroa. They did not adopt 
the national, staggered age group, book-an-appointment 
vaccination plan adopted by the rest of the country.
Vaccinating our whanau was always going to be a challenge 
because of the delay in shoring up vaccine supply lines, planning 
from the centre, and the deep-seated distrust of Government 
bureaucracy, particularly a health system that has not 
served our people well. Planning from the centre did not take 
cognisance of regional logistics, capability and infrastructure, 

ignored the demographic profile of Maori and non-Maori New 
Zealanders, and relied too heavily on health officials trapped in 
“business-as-usual” processes and practices.
Notwithstanding these challenges our Hauora 
provider, Runanganui staff, Marae and hapu leads, and 
communications advisors have worked hard to get the 
majority of our whanau living on the Coast vaccinated. The 
main challenge facing us now is getting our Gisborne-based 
whanau vaccinated, particularly our 19–34-year-olds.  
In 2019 we signalled to the Crown the need to secure additional 
funding for Ngati Porou Hauora to deliver sustained quality 
health services to rurally remote whanau on the Coast. While 
this objective is still a priority, we are considering a mix of 
approaches to achieve this, including integrating Ngati Porou 
Hauora and Runanganui Whanau Oranga services, leveraging 
the new opportunities presenting through the health reforms, 
and of course seeking additional funds from the Crown. 
The Runanganui, working with the Turanganui iwi, have 
commenced discussions on the composition and appointment 
of members to the new Iwi Maori Partnership Board. The Board 
will be responsible for leading the preparation of the Tairawhiti 
locality health plans and establishing direct lines of engagement 
with the interim Maori Health Authority and Health New Zealand, 
influencing policy settings, revising funding formulas, and 
informing a new visionary iwi/Maori hauora agenda.

Huarahi Pai 
Earlier this year, I attended the graduation ceremony of our 
first Huarahi Pai graduates at Rakaihoea Marae. Huarahi Pai 
is a community initiative, led by Te Riu o Waiapu Trust, for 
users of methamphetamine (Meth, P) and their whanau. It is 
a whanau-centred, Marae-based rehabilitation program that 
supports whanau members who want to kick their “P habit” 
and take their whanau with them on a recovery journey that 
involves healing the individual as well as the whanau. 

Kainga Ora
Ngati Porou joined with Te Aitanga a Mahaki, Rongowhakaata 
and Ngai Tamanuhiri to establish Toitu Tairawhiti Housing 
Ltd. The housing company will be used to negotiate housing 
contracts with the Government and distribute funding to 
the respective iwi organisations based on agreed annual 
housing targets. Additionally, the housing company will be 
used to negotiate bulk building supply contracts, to establish 
preferred housing product supply lines, and coordinate 
housing workforce trade training efforts.
Toitu Tairawhiti has set a target of 500 new or relocatable 
houses to be built or relocated to Tairawhiti within the next 
four years. Our mission is to work with whanau who have 
children or pakeke susceptible to poor health, who are living in 
over-crowded, make-shift or unhealthy homes, have land and 
the ability to repay a housing loan.  

Selwyn T Parata
Chair
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KAITIAKI
Takutai
Hapu that received confirmation of titles to their 
takutai from the Crown have been working on 
fisheries regulations and building their capacity 
and capability to manage their takutai roles and 
responsibilities. 
The Runanganui provides back-office support for 
the Hapu Trusts and will continue to do so until the 
Trusts are able to stand-up their own or share back-
offices. There will be an ongoing need for TRONPnui 
to provide support for the hapu that are still working 
on securing customary title to their takutai.

Restoring the Raukumara
Since the then Minister of Conservation’s 
announcement in August last year of $34m to 
go towards restoring the Raukumara Forest 
Park, project planning and preparation work has 
progressed steadily. The forest is in a critical state of decline 
resulting from the combined impacts of deer, goats, possums, 
rats, stoats, and other pest and predator animals.
The restoration project is headed by a three-way partnership 
of Ngati Porou, our tuakana, Te Whanau a Apanui, and the 
Department of Conservation. Experts in the relevant fields, 
including our own iwi experts, have come together in teams 
to develop plans to address all aspects of the restoration 
programme. The project is ready to move from the planning 
phase to the implementation phase. 
Much care has been taken to get the planning right because 
no project of this type, range, and scale has been attempted 
in Aotearoa before. All methods and approaches have been 
considered to achieve a successful outcome. While the 
current funding is for a four-year programme, full restoration 
of the forest and its biodiversity will take much longer and will 
require ongoing work and funding.
The guiding principle for this project all along has been “to do 
whatever is best for the Raukumara”.

Waiapu Catchment Plan
As part of the Joint Management Agreement signed between 
Ngati Porou and the Gisborne District Council, the Runanganui 
has been co-designing the drafting process with Council 
staff. A series of hui have been held with hapu clusters in the 
Waiapu and more are planned with whanau, hapu and  
Ngati Porou landowners.

Implementation of the National Policy
The implementation of the National Policy Statement (NPS) 
for Freshwater, which focuses on Te Mana o te Wai, has seen 
a shift in focus towards far more decision-making power for 
mana whenua. This has resulted in our technicians, led by 
Tina Porou, developing a plan on how we as mana whenua will 
give effect to the intent of the NPS for Freshwater, mindful of 
our context and informed by our knowledge of what would 
work for us as Ngati Porou and our whanaunga in Turanga. 
This planning programme is expected to take a further 18 
months, so there will be more adequate time for deeper 
engagement on the plan, Te Mana o te Wai, and how it must be 
implemented to protect our catchment. 

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT REFORM
During the past nine months we have has seen some 
significant proposed legislative change that will ultimately 

impact our activities in our takiwa. The Crown is seeking to 
replace the Resource Management with three new Acts to be 
enacted in the first half of 2022. These are:
• Natural and Built Environment Act;
• Strategic Planning Act; and 
• Climate Change Adaptation Act. 

Three Waters Reform
The Taumata Arowai- Water Services Regulator Act and the 
Water Services Bill propose that the management of drinking 
water, wastewater, and stormwater will be placed in four large 
new entities and away from Councils.
The intention is that the four new publicly owned multi-
regional entities will benefit from scale and operational 
efficiencies and reflect neighboring catchments and 
communities of interest. 
Ngati Porou, through Toitu Tairawhiti, is collectivising our 
approach to consider how best to address the work that will 
come out of the reform. 
Our priority will always be to ensure our whanau have access 
to safe clean drinking water and we will need to participate in 
this debate. 
The Freshwater Iwi Leadership Group is working to ensure 
that these Acts ultimately ensure the wellbeing of our wai, 
mitigate adverse impacts arising from these changes and 
shoring up the potential benefits arising from higher levels 
of governance, decision making and control. Ngati Porou 
continue to have a strong voice in driving the policy reform. 
These changes are wide and numerous, and further hui 
are expected in November 2021 to ensure our whanau are 
participating in this work.

Nga mahi whakarukea a Tawhirimatea 
(Climate Change)
The Pakihiroa board has been working on future proofing our 
farming operations and land use practices to mitigate the 
impact of climate change. While our focus has been on our own 
farming business, the plans we have produced will be available 
to other Ngati Porou land block trusts who are seeking guidance 
in preparing their climate change response plans.
Runanganui management, Marae and hapu leads have been 
working with the Tairawhiti Civil Defense and Emergency 
team to prepare plans to address civil emergencies arising 
from natural disasters, climate change and pandemics.  This 
planning includes the identification of safe spaces for coastal 

Maraenui Marae: Raukumara Launch – TKKM o Kawakawa mai Tawhiti.
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communities and the location of accessible emergency 
supplies and equipment containers. 
With rising sea levels and eroding shorelines, some of our 
coastal Marae and communities will need to start thinking now 
about relocating to higher ground.

MATAURANGA
It was pleasing to see that one of the first tasks our new 
Toitu Ngati Porou Board did was to approve $174,000 of 
Ngati Porou Education grants to 153 Ngati Porou students. 
Grants of $500 were given to 88 undergraduates and $2,000 
grants to 65 postgraduates. I was pleased to see the range of 
qualifications pursued by the undergrads and inspired by the 
depth of talent and specialisation of our postgraduates.
“E tipu e rea mo nga ra o tou ao”

WHAI RAWA
Despite the disruption that economies across the globe are 
facing as a consequence of Covid-19, our Holding Company 
increased net group earnings by approximately $18.0 million, 
increased the net return on assets by 6.8%, and increased the 
group’s total assets by $22.8 million on the previous financial 
year.
I would like to acknowledge the leadership of Sir Robert 
McLeod and Shayne Walker, the new Chair and CE of Ngati 
Porou  HoldCo. They along with the directors, management, 
and staff of Ngati Porou  HoldCo, Pakihiroa Farms Ltd, Ngati 
Porou Seafoods and Fisheries, and Ngati Porou Forests have 
been diligent as stewards and managers of our collective 
farming, fisheries, forestry assets and investments in Coast-
based manuka honey and blueberry joint ventures.

RANGATIRA
2021 Ngati Porou - Crown Annual Taumata
For the second year in a row, we have had to postpone the 
annual Crown-Ngati Porou Taumata and Whakamana Accord 
Forum due to Covid-19. While timeframes have been pushed 
out, our ambitions have not diminished, and our Treaty 
partner is on notice to convene the forum as quickly as the 
Crown and Ngati Porou can gather together safely.

Rau Tipu Rau Ora
Rau Tipu Rau Ora (RTRO) is the regional leadership group 
that I co-chair with the Mayor of Gisborne to oversee the 
implementation of the Tairawhiti Covid-19 response and 
recovery plan, integrate the focus and efforts of Tairawhiti 
Economic Action Plan (TEAP) steering group, Manaaki 
Tairawhiti, Tairawhiti Taiao Group and CARE (the regional skills 
leadership group), and secure funding to implement the RTRO 
plan. Rau Tipu Rau Ora is an exemplar of iwi, local government, 
business, community, and central government joined up 
planning, oversight, and decision-making.

National Iwi Chairs 
Ngati Porou, along with the other Tairawhiti iwi, continue 
to support the principle of kotahitanga, which manifests in 
our active participation in Toitu Tairawhiti and our selective 
participation in the National Iwi Chairs Forum. Over the past 
twelve months, our focus has been on “keeping the home fires 
burning” although we also know we need to keep a watching 
brief and continue to have input into kaupapa such as housing, 
Te Mana o te Wai, and the Resource Management reforms.

Maori Wards
The Runanganui submitted on GDC’s Representation Review, 

indicating our support for 5 Maori Wards and 8 General Wards. 
We supported this stance because we believe, at least in the 
interim, this model will best serve our objective of improved 
Maori representation around the Council table. However, our 
ultimate objective is to have a Council that is representative 
of its constituency, which would result in over 50% of the 
Council being Maori and the Maori seats would be replaced by 
mana whenua seats.

NGA PIUTA
I am delighted that the Te Runanganui o Ngati Porou group 
achieved a net profit of $24.11million for the year ending 30 June 
2021, a result of increases in revenue, decreases in expenditure, 
and improvements in our overall financial performance. The 
detailed financials are covered in later parts of this report. 

WHAKATAU
In closing, I wish to mihi to our new CEO, George, who joined 
us in May accompanied by 3 bus loads of Ngati Kahungunu, 
paying tribute to the work he had done with them and sharing 
their views on the work he could do with us.
I would also like to recognise the understated and often 
unknown efforts, skills, and expertise of three of our back-
office power houses, Kylee Potae the independent Chair of 
our Audit, Risk and Finance Committee, Wayne Panapa our 
exiting Chief Financial Officer, and Tira Johnson, our Legal 
Advisor. While finance and accounting are Kylee and Wayne’s 
forte, and law is Tira’s strength, their focus on a balanced 
scorecard that measures wealth not only by the increases in 
the Runanganui group balance sheet but also in rises in the 
household incomes and fortunes of Ngati Porou whanau and 
hapu is refreshing.
To my tuakana, teina, tuahine on the Runanganui Board, I 
offer my thanks and appreciation for your ongoing support 
and the efforts you have all made to develop a constructive 
governance culture that has contributed to the productivity 
of our board. 
While we can only surmise what the future holds, we can be 
clear and resolved in our mission to keep our whakapapa and 
whanau safe, adapt to new, innovative, and safe ways of doing 
business, and a commitment to continually invest in growing 
our people and a nation of confident, capable, and connected 
Ngati Porou citizens.
For the past 462 days, I have maintained a personal 
commitment to connect with Ngati Porou through the power 
of karakia, posting daily karakia on my Facebook page and 
sharing with individuals, whanau groups, taurahere, hapu, 
Marae, sports clubs, and other social groups our whanau 
belong to. Through this daily ritual, I have connected with over 
35,000 people, and see it as an example of all the mahi that 
Ngati Porou at home, across the motu and globe are doing to 
stay connected, offer guidance and support, and to simply 
say ”ma to tatau Matua i te rangi e manaaki, e tiaki i a tatau i 
nga wa katoa”.  
Let hope be the pandemic, let collective responsibility be the 
contagion, let 100% vaccinated Ngati Porou citizens be our 
miracle.
“Te Rangimarie, te rongopai aue nga iwi e puritia to Mana Maori 
Motuhake, aue, aue, aue ha”
Meri kirihimete me te Hape Nuia.  Kia tau te ia o te mauri kia 
tatau katoa. 
Selwyn Tanetoa Parata
Tiamana
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Nga Korero a  
te kaihautu

CEO’s Report
Ka hoki nei au ki te kaenga.  Coming home!  I am pleased to be 
here and looking forward to the journey together. It is a good 
time to take stock. 
Strong foundations have been laid by Herewini Te Koha 
and Wayne Panapa. Both gentlemen have exemplified the 
hallmarks of leadership.   A special mihi to them both and I 
wish them well.
Our organisation has successfully survived the initial growing 
pains of a newly settled entity.  It has consolidated its financial 
base, with a highly commendable $24M surplus last year 
and a net worth of $256M.  We support our communities 
with over $17M in salaries and wages for the more than 400 
staff employed across all parts of the Group’s diverse range 
of activities; fisheries, farming, forestry, honey, tourism, and 
whanau services (health, social, housing, justice).  
But the state of the Ngati Porou nation is not doing as well. Like 
the rest of our Maori whanau whanui, our statistics for health, 
homeownership, employment, education, incarceration and 
tamariki in care make for abysmal reading, and if you are feeling 
really brave, imagine yourself in one of these vulnerable positions.  
The best advice I got many years ago is, “don’t become one of 
the statistics”.  I offer the added pointed comment of - get a jab 
(Covid19 is here) and get an excellent education.
We don’t have the Government’s resources, but we do have 
100,000 Ngati Porou – so we can all work on addressing these 
issues.  To borrow from JFK,” ask not what your iwi can do for 
you, ask what you can do for your iwi”.
Covid-19 has made us realise the importance of having a “back 
to basics” approach. Whanau and whanau wellbeing needs to be 
at the centre of everything we do with a particular emphasis on 
housing, education, health and wellbeing, while the investment 
arm continues to work to deliver the best market returns.
To further create the right environment to support 
better outcomes for whanau, our services for health 
and social support are combining.  Hence the 
reference to “Tatara e Maru ana”. 
This Ngati Porou phrase, whakatauaki, taken from our 
Ngati Porou histories speaks to a conversation held 
between two rangatira of Te Aitanga a Mate, Kokere 
and Tamokai. 
When a large war party was drawing closer to their 
kaenga, the two debated the best course of action to 
take. Tamokai was quoted as saying to Kokere, “Hoake 
taua ki Waiapu, ki tatara e maru ana” - “Let us go to 
Waiapu, where the rain cape is thick.”
This remark was made in relation to a strategic 
retreat to seek assistance and support from their 
relations at Waiapu who numbered in the thousands. 
Metaphorically speaking, their relations at Waiapu 
would be the tatara which would protect both 
Kokere, Tamokai and their people from the rain of the 
forthcoming war party.

In an organisational context, this whakatauaki speaks to the 
strength of our organisation’s united purpose, vision and 
actions.  United and woven as one, becoming the “tatara” to 
support, shield and protect our people in their times of need.
The Board has agreed to change the structure where we 
consolidate whanau services under one "korowai" or "tatara".  
This will facilitate better integration of services with a new 
expanded entity that will carry out the mahi, including Hauora, 
Whanau Oranga, and Corporate Shared Services. Most staff 
will work for the new entity and will operate from Te Tini o 
Porou and Ruatoria.
The Board also recognise the significant need to update the 
Ruatoria office and have committed to undertake a new build.
The benefits of a consolidated entity are numerous. It gives 
us the opportunity to present to external stakeholders with a 
united front, where the different arms are working in unison 
with each other. It also allows us to:
• provide leadership for a journey of transforming what we do 

and how we do it;
• improve the quality of care and support to whanau;
• align strategy across the whole operational arm of 

TRONPnui; and
• create scale to underpin the development of a professional 

"best practice" organisation.
Tatara e Maru ana has allowed us to reset our course and set 
sail on this journey. Each of us has a paddle and it is now up to 
us to propel this waka to top speed.
George Reedy 
CEO, Te Runanganui o Ngati Porou

NGARIMU VC and 28th Maori Battalion Learning Resource Launch, Uepohatu.
TKKM o Te Waiu o Ngati Porou students (left to right) Ramari Peri-Collier, Tamera Morice-
Cross, Emily Maxwell, Bobbi-Jo Hina and Harmony Mangu. 

George Reedy
Te Aitanga a Mate,  

Te Whanau a Hinerupe
CEO
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HIKURANGI
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Nga Rohenga Tipuna o Ngati Porou 
POTIKIRUA — WHANGAOKENA
1. Potaka
2. Hinemaurea
3. Punaruku
4. Paerauta (Tutua)
5. Hinerupe
6. Matahi o te Tau
7. Awatere
8. Te Kahika (Hurae)

WHANGAOKENA — WAIAPU
9. Putaanga
10. Kaiwaka
11. Rahui
12. Taumata o Tapuhi
13. Hinepare
14. Ohinewaiapu
15. Karuai

POHAUTEA — TE ONEPOTO
16. Tikapa
17. Te Horo
18. Waiomatatini
19. Kakariki
20. Tinatoka

TE ONEPOTO — RAHUIMANUKA
21. Reporua
22. Umuariki
23. Ruataupare
24. Mangahanea
25. Uepohatu
26. Rauru (Taumata o Mihi)
27. Te Heapera (Mangarua)

RAHUIMANUKA — MATAAHU
28. Kariaka
29. Hiruharama
30. Te Aowera
31. Whareponga
32. Rongohaere (Pahou)
33. Rongoitekai (Penu)

MATAAHU — KOKORONUI
34. Te Ariuru
35. Waiparapara
36. Pakirikiri
37. Tuatini
38. Iritekura
39. Taharora
40. Te Kiekie

KOKORONUI — TE TOKA A TAIAU
41. Anaura
42. Hinemaurea ki Mangatuna
43. Okuri
44. Puketawai
45. Hauiti
46. Te Poho o Rawheoro
47. Whangara
48. Te Poho o Rawiri



Nga Kaitiaki o Te Runanganui o Ngati Porou 
TE RUNANGANUI O NGATI POROU ELECTED REPRESENTATIVES
POTIKIRUA KI WHANGAOKENA WHANGAOKENA KI WAIAPU

Rei Kohere
Te Whanau a Tarahauiti,   
Te Whanau a Hunaara,  
Te Whanau a Hinerupe,  
Te Whanau a Rerewa 

Dean Moana
Te Whanau a Takimoana,  
Te Whanau a Hinepare, Ngai Tane,  
Te Whanau a Umuariki, Ngati Uepohatu 

Ani Pahuru-Huriwai
Te Whanau-a-Tuwhakairiora,  
Te Aotaki, Te Aopare, Hinerupe

Patrick Tangaere
Ngai Tane

POHAUTEA KI TE ONEPOTO

Lilian Tangaere-Baldwin
Ngati Horowai, Te Aitanga a Mate,  
Ngai Tane, Te Whanau a Umuariki

Derek (Tini) Fox
Ngati Horowai

TE ONEPOTO KI RAHUIMANUKA

Marijke Warmenhoven
Ngati Rangi, Ngai Tane,  
Te Whanau a Ruataupare ki Tokomaru, 
Ngati Horowai, Uepohatu,  
Te Whanau a Umuariki

Tui Warmenhoven
Ngati Rangi, Whanau a Umuariki,  
Ngati Uepohatu, Ngati Horowai,  
Whanau a Karuai,  
Te Whanau a Ruataupare,  
Te Whanau a Te Aotawarirangi, 
Te Whanau a ApanuiRAHUIMANUKA KI MATAAHU

Selwyn Parata
Te Aitanga a Mate, Te Aowera,  
Te Whanau a Rakairoa, Ngati Horowai, 
Whanau a Ruataupare, Ngati Uepohatu

Te Rau Kupenga
Te Aowera, Te Aitanga a Mate

MATAAHU KI KOKORONUI

Trudy Lewis
Te Whanau a Ruataupare,  
Te Whanau a Te Aotawarirangi

Na Raihania
Te Whanau a Ruataupare,  
Te Whanau a Te AotawarirangiKOKORONUI KI TE TOKA A TAIAU

Maui Tangohau
Nga hapu o Hauiti

Kelly Blackman
Te Whanau a, Te Rangipureora, 
Ngati Kuranui, Ngati Ira
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A Tatau Kaupapa
OUR VISION 
Te Whakapumau i te Mana Motuhake o Ngati Porou mo nga Uri Whakatipu.

OUR MISSION 
Mahi ngatahi kia tu pakari ai a Ngati Porou.
Te Kaupapa Rautaki provides the strategic direction of Te Runanganui o Ngati Porou.
The Strategic Plan is structured around the concept of a Wharenui, with the foundation provided by Te 
Reo o Ngati Porou me ona tikanga. The Wharenui is held up by five Pou representing the key strategic 
goals of the organisation – Rangatira, Whanau, Matauranga, Kaitiaki and Whairawa. 

TE REO O NGATI POROU ME ONA TIKANGA
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Mana Whakahaere 
Organisational Structure 

TE RUNANGANUI O NGATI POROU 
TRUSTEE LTD 
Te Runanganui o Ngati Porou Trustee Ltd is the 
corporate trustee of Te Runanganui o Ngati 
Porou Trust. It represents the collective interests 
of Ngati Porou iwi members. Its board of 14 
directors (Elected Representatives) exercise 
strategic governance over its subsidiaries – Toitu 
Ngati Porou, Ngati Porou Holding Company Ltd 
and Ngati Porou Hauora. The Chief Executive 
Officer is responsible for operational activities on 
behalf of Te Runanganui o Ngati Porou.

TE RUNANGANUI O NGATI POROU 
GROUP CORPORATE SERVICES
Te Runanganui o Ngati Porou Group Corporate 
Services provides operational support to Te 
Runanganui o Ngati Porou and its subsidiaries. 

NGATI  POROU

TE
 R

UN
AN

GA
NUI O NGATI POROU TRUSTEE LTD

Toitu Ngati Porou 
Trustee Ltd

Ngati Porou Hauora 
Charitable Trust

Ngati Porou Holding 
Company Ltd 
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Te Ngutu Awa o Waiapu
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...Kei Te Kawakawa-mai-tawhiti 
Ko Te Whanau a Tuwhakairiora

Kei Waiapu te tainga o te riu o Horouta 
Ko te iwi tena o Ngati Porou

Tatara e maru ana Maunga Hikurangi 
Te iringa waka o Maui Tikitiki

Te maunga pupu o te tangata i te tai 
whakamate a Ruatapu

Whakatauki ai Te Kani a Takirau  
“He maunga tu tonu mai onamata, 

tona mana tuku iho no tuawhakarere”
Ko Te Ahikaroa na Uepohatu,  

Aitanga a Mate, Te Umuariki e...
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Te Whakatoputanga o Nga Piuta
Group Financial Performance at a Glance 

SUMMARISED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
2021 

NZ$’000
2020 

NZ$’000
2019 

NZ$’000
2018 

NZ$’000
2017 

NZ$’000

Revenue  57,744  40,078  37,812  48,008  45,479 

Expenses (excl. interest)  33,192  34,775  30,917  35,425  34,053 

EBIT  24,552  5,303  6,895  12,583  11,426 

Interest expense  239  420  437  430  557 

Net profit before tax  24,313  4,883  6,458  12,153  10,869 

Tax  196  1,062  1,128  34  850 
Net profit  24,117  3,821  5,330  12,119  10,019 

Net profits derived from:

Commercial activities  24,644  6,517  9,750  16,121  15,301 

Tribal, cultural, health -331 -1,634 -3,292 -3,968 -4,432 

Tax  196  1,062  1,128  34  850 
Net profit  24,117  3,821  5,330  12,119  10,019 

Group Revenue, Expenditure and Profits 2017–2021
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FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
Group revenues of
$57.74m Arrow-Alt-Circle-Up
(up from $40.08 million in 2020)

Surplus from commercial activities of
$24.64m Arrow-Alt-Circle-Up
(up from $6.51 million in 2020)

Group earnings before interest & tax (EBIT) of
$24.55m Arrow-Alt-Circle-Up
(up from $5.30 million in 2020)

Group net profit after taxation of
$24.11m Arrow-Alt-Circle-Up
(up from $3.82 million in 2020) 

FINANCIAL POSITION 
Group total assets of
$286.0m Arrow-Alt-Circle-Up
(up from $258.94 million in 2020)

Group equity of
$256.69m Arrow-Alt-Circle-Up
(up from $232.58m in 2020)

Group equity to total assets (ownership %)
89.7% Arrow-alt-circle-down
(down from 89.8% in 2020)
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Breakdown of Non-Current Assets 2021 Breakdown of Non-Current Assets 2020

2021 
NZ$’000

2020 
NZ$’000

2019 
NZ$’000

2018 
NZ$’000

2017 
NZ$’000

Current assets  23,326  20,969  14,527  18,435  14,693 

Non-current assets  262,754  237,968  239,001  224,475  217,370 

Total assets  286,080  258,937  253,528  242,910  232,063 
Current liabilities  25,721  15,268  13,426  9,601  14,758 

Non-current liabilities  3,660  11,087  11,340  9,878  5,993 

Total liabilities  29,381  26,355  24,766  19,479  20,751 
Net assets  256,699  232,582  228,761  223,431  211,312 

Total equity  256,699  232,582  228,761  223,431  211,312 

Term Debt, Total Assets and Equity 2017–2021
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$37m $166m

$18m

$41m

$36m $144m
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SUMMARISED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
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Whanau Oranga 
& Matauranga

Mahi ngatahi kia tu pakari ai a Ngati Porou: Work 
together to make Ngati Porou strong
In June 2020, I assumed the role of Senior Manager of Whanau 
Oranga. I feel honoured and privileged to lead the Whanau 
Oranga team on this waka and under the leadership of our 
newly appointed Chief Executive, George Reedy. 
This annual report has been prepared from data that 
Whanau Oranga has collated over the previous 12 months. 
It provides snapshots of the achievements and insights into 
the challenges ahead for the service as we move into a new 
journey for the organisation.
Whanau Oranga (WO) is the social services arm of Te 
Runanganui o Ngati Porou (TRONPnui) that promotes 
opportunities for whanau to strengthen their health and 
wellbeing and supports their aspirations for their future. 
Our focus is to work with whanau in a preventative and a 
responsive way to support whanau achieve and sustain 
healthy lives.
Over the past 12 months WO services engaged with and 
supported over 1500 of our whanau living from Potikirua to 
Te Toka a Taiau. The scope of services provided ranged from 
a conversation, to visiting their homes and facilitating the 
development of whanau plans, to supporting whanau. We 
also advocated and liaised with and for whanau when they 
required support. 

EDUCATION | SOCIAL SERVICES
Family Start: Tuhono Whanau
This initiative centers on pepi from prenatal to five years 
old. Kaiawhina completed over 1000 home visits to whanau 
in this target group and supported 60 whanau to access 
vaccinations, hospital appointments and enrolments into 
Early Childhood Learning Centre opportunities. Kaiawhina 
also advocated for whanau to be vaccinated for Covid-19 and 
to date 40% of whanau in the Tuhono Whanau programme 
are fully vaccinated

Tairawhiti Schools Attendance Service
Last year the Tairawhiti Schools Attendance Service (TSAS) 
responded to 421 unjustified absences (UAs) referred to 
the service from the 60 plus schools in our region. Of these 
referrals, 77% were returned to school within the first 3-6 
months. Over 50% of those returned were supported by the 
service. The service has prioritised the remaining 23% (96) 
of these mokopuna for a plan to return them to a learning 
pathway. 

Social Workers in Schools
The role of the Social Workers in Schools (SWiS) is to provide 
additional support and help to keep mokopuna at school 
who may be struggling to cope with challenges in both their 
home and their school environment. Over 90 mokopuna were 
referred to the service last year. SWiS kaiawhina delivered 

13 programmes that involved 140 mokopuna. One of the 
programmes designed and delivered to 40 mokopuna by our 
SWiS kaiawhina addressed the concerns around self-harm.

NEET Programme
Mokopuna who are leaving school at the age of 15 -17 and are 
not engaging in a pathway for career or learning are able to 
access and enrol on the NEET (Not Engaged in Education 
Employment or Training) Programme. Our kaiawhina work 
with rangatahi to support their journey towards education 
and employment opportunities. Rangatahi were provided 
with essential resources such as laptops, cell phones, 
clothing and items that support everyday work duties. All 

Raina Smith
Whanau Oranga –  

Acting Senior Manager
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WHANAU 
ORANGA 
1500  
Whanau from Potikirua to 
Te Toka a Taiau supported 
by Whanau Oranga 
services

TUHONO WHANAU
1000  
home visits to whanau by 
Kaiawhina

EDUCATION
77%  
of 421 UAs returned to 
school within 3-6 months

13   
programmes delivered to 
support 140 mokopuna 

NEETS
93%  
of rangatahi either re-
engaged in full-time 
education or achieved 
full-time employment

54%   
of rangatahi gained a 
learner driver licence with 
18% moving on to gain 
their restricted driver 
licence

25%  
of rangatahi currently 
on track to achieve their 
learner driver licence

rangatahi were also provided free access to learner licence programmes and 
professional driving lessons, which have provided a 100% success rate for those 
who have utilised them. Some rangatahi also gained their first aid certificate and 
forklift licence.

Hapu Social Services: Breakaway Holiday Programme
TRONPnui is proud of the accomplishment of the community-based hapu social 
services groups who have delivered information and holiday programmes on 
behalf of their communities for over 20 years. Last year the HSS groups delivered 
10 holiday programmes from Kaiti to Potaka. These programmes included a range 
of different activities including arts and crafts, maara kai programme, a Ki-o-rahi 
tournament, beach and sports-based events, and a horse breaking and horse 
skills programme. Over 400 mokopuna and their whanau members participated 
in these holiday programmes. The HSS communities held a range of activities to 
acknowledge the challenges that Covid-19 has had on our mokopuna and whanau.

JUSTICE | SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT
Out the Gate Service | Te Hokinga Mai Programme: 
This initiative is aimed at supporting offenders to successfully reintegrate back into 
the community, and to assist them in leading crime-free lives. The service focuses 
on some of the key barriers and supports the needs offenders have in reintegrating 
back into the community. Our Lytton Rd whare provides accommodation and 
service support for men who have returned to the community and are in need of this 
hand-up to move forward with their lives. Kaiawhina provide valuable support for 
men to attend their WINZ appointments, to access counselling services and to find 
long-term accommodation and employment. 
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Whakaritenga a Mahi: System Improvement 
Whakaritenga a Mahi is a system thinking and improvement project designed to 
review the way TRONPnui is delivering early response and support services. This 
project will inform how we can improve our preventative service space and seek to 
reduce the flow of Ngati Porou mokopuna entering state care. Services including 
Tuhono Whanau and Social Workers in Schools (SWiS) are hugely important to 
ensuring that tamariki and whanau get help and support at the earliest opportunity 
in their time of need. Whakaritenga a Mahi is looking at the systems and processes of 
both these support responses. 
We know that providing whanau with quality guidance and support when they need 
it most increases their capacity to return to a better state of wellbeing. This in turn 
reduces their potential involvement with statutory intervention. The Whakaritenga 
a Mahi project will play a key role in informing the design of systems and processes 
that will provide the quality guidance whanau need to stay well in their space. As 
TRONPnui moves into the future it is critical that we ensure that all our services are 
placed strategically to support our model of care and that we work collaboratively 
with all our stakeholders to promote and enable whanau mana motuhake. 

TE ARA KAINGA 
Te Ara Kainga (TAK) is the model of care and action plan for the return of Ngati Porou 
tamaiti mokopuna in state care to their whanau and whakapapa. TRONPnui has 
appointed a Project Team Leader to progress the development and implementation 
of TAK. All actions and directives of TAK are framed within the kaupapa of Ngati 
Poroutanga and Ngati Porou tikanga. To support this action Whanau Oranga 
has strengthened the relationship with Oranga Tamariki to ensure that tamaiti 
mokopuna voices and those of our whanau are being heard. The result of this 
increased engagement with Oranga Tamariki has seen:
• increased dialogue between Oranga Tamariki and TRONPnui in planning the 

implementation of TAK and devolution of resources required to implement the 
action plan 

• an increased sharing of information with the agency
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• an increased understanding that TRONPnui will lead the 
process when engagement with our whanau is required by 
Oranga Tamariki

• shared hui (led by TRONPnui) across agencies that has seen 
positive outcomes for whanau previously challenged by the 
prospect of Oranga Tamariki being involved in their whanau, 
whare and whakapapa.

MATAKAOA MEN’S SUPPORT 
GROUP
The Matakaoa Men’s Support Group (MMSG) has been 
an initiative of the family harm kaiawhina working in this 
area as a vehicle to support the reduction of family harm 
in our homes. Family harm is a space where we must work 
together in a non-judgmental way towards prevention. The 
MMSG together with the Tauawhi Men’s Group are mapping 
out how they can achieve effective measures to reduce 
family violence in our homes. The men who have supported 
the concept and kaupapa of the MMSG are all residents of 
Matakaoa and are committed to seeing change happening 
for whanau in this area. The MMSG has arranged counselling 
services for whanau and shared hui across the agencies to 
support a collaborative approach to this issue. The group is 
proactively working towards strengthening their role in their 
community. 

HOUSING 
Supporting long-term housing solutions
TRONPnui supported a range of whanau to access long-
term housing solutions and to provide practical support to 
people to retain their tenancies and work through any issues 
that may be impacting their tenancy. This includes providing 
support from within the Whanau Oranga services such as 
accessing health and education services, improving landlord 
relationships, and supporting whanau to reconnect with 
their wider community and sustain their tenancy. 
TRONPnui also supported social housing initiatives. We 
have worked more closely with Kainga Ora to support the 
housing challenges we face. This will see increased benefits 
over the next 12 months following advocacy for an increase 
of housing stock on the Coast and in Gisborne. TRONPnui 
has actively participated in the home heating and insulation 
subsidy programmes, and we are working with Te Puni 
Kokiri to progress the essential repairs and maintenance 
programme. ‘Huarahi Pai’ is a community initiative driven by 
Te Riu o Waiapu Hapu Trust for users of methamphetamine 
(meth or P) and their whanau. It is a whanau-based 
approach to rehabilitation with the aim of taking whanau on 
the recovery journey and healing together.
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Ka hoki nei au ki Te Tairawhiti
Ka huri au ki Tawhiti a Pawa 

Ko Te Whanau a Iritekura
Kei Marotiri, Kei Tuatini 

Ko Te Whanau a Ruataupare
Kei Mangatuna, Kei Uawa 

E ko Te Aitanga a Hauiti
Kei Te Roto-o-Tahe ko Te Whironui 

He taniwha mai ra, ha Paikea
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Iritekura Marae

Te Runanganui o Ngati Porou Ripoata a Tau 2021 23



Ka tuku tonu nga whakawhetai ki 
te kaihanga e mau tonu nei ana 
manaakitanga ki a tatau.
Katahi ka tautoko nga mihi a te Tiamana 
o te Poari matua ki a tatau me nga 
poroporoaki hoki ki a ratau ma kua huri ki 
tua o te arai.
Ka hoki tonu mai nga mihi ki a tatau e 
haere whakamua ana i roto i nga mahi o 
te wa, tena tatau katoa.
Ahakoa i whakahuatia nga ingoa o nga 
mema o te Poari nei i tera tau, no te 
marama o Maehe o tenei tau ta matau 
hui tuatahi. Kei te whiriwhiri tonu ra matau i nga 
kaupapa matua, me pehea hoki e taea ai e matau te 
hapai i enei kaupapa. 
I nga marama e heke mai nei ka huri haere te Poari 
Toitu ki tera hapu, ki tera hapu ki te whakarongo ki 
nga wawata a tena, a tena, hei arahi i a matau ki te 
whakarite mahere rautaki. He mea nui tonu ki a matau 
kia whai wahi ai koutou i roto i tenei ahuatanga hei 
awhina i a matau te hunga i whakaturia ai hei tautoko i 
a tatau. 
I tenei wa he pai te noho tahi o te Poari i te koanga 
ngakau me te kaha tautoko i te hunga kua tautokotia 
ai e matau i tenei wa. Kia oti e te Poari Toitu te mahere 
rautaki te whakatakoto ka anga matau ki te whai me 
te whakatutuki i nga tumanako kei roto hei painga mo 
Ngati Porou whanui, huri noa.
The new Toitu board members were appointed late 
November last year and held our first meeting in 
March this year. Our first couple of meetings were 
spent orientating ourselves and working on how we 
can best assist Ngati Porou. Over the next few months, 
the board intends to meet in our various hapu 
clusters to hear your aspirations, which will guide us 
in our strategic planning. It is important to us that our 
strategic plan is informed by our people, both at home 
and away. I have, to date, enjoyed the experience of 
working with the board and supporting those that 
we have been able to thus far. Once we have a new 
strategic plan in place we will aspire to meet and 
achieve all goals in the best interests of nga whanau 
me nga hapu o Ngati Porou huri noa, whanui tonu.
Anei nga mahi kua mahia mai e te Poari mai i te 
timatanga o te tau, tae noa mai ki tenei wa. Tapiri atu ki 
enei, ko nga mahi e whaia nei e te Poari i nga marama e 
heke mai nei.

TOITU NGATI POROU

Patrick Tangaere
Ko Hinepare,  

Rahui me Rakaitemania oku Pa
Tumuaki, TKKM o Taperenui a 

Whatonga

Te Runanganui o Ngati Porou Ripoata a Tau 202124



 

AT A GLANCE
Marae Grants Distributed
$70k 
Marae  
Kaitakawaenga 
$74k

Taurahere Grants

$10k

Pa Wars, Dawn  
Ceremony
$39k

Sundry Projects
$26k

TOITU 
DISTRIBUTIONS 

$394k

EDUCATION 
SCHOLARSHIPS 

$174k

Agnes Walker
Ko Te Aitanga a Mate te hapu

Manager -  Healthy Families  
East Cape

Harata Gibson
Ko Ngati Oneone te hapu,  

Ko Ngati Porou te Iwi
Chairperson - Te Poho o  

Rawiri Marae, Ngati Oneone Hapu

Ani  Pahuru-Huriwai
Ko Te Whanau a Tuwhakairiora,  

Te Whanau a Te Aotaki me  
Te Whanau a Te Aopare nga hapu

Tumuaki - Tairawhiti REAP

Wi Pere Mita
Ko Te Whanau a Ruataupare  

ki Tuparoa me  
Te Whanau a Hinetapora nga hapu,  

Ko Te Heapera (Mangarua) me 
Ruataupare ki Tuparoa nga marae

Lawyer & Mediator - Laidlaw 
Consultants

Naomi Whitewood
Ko Tuatini te marae,  

Ko Te Whanau a Ruataupare me  
Te Whanau o Te Aotawarirangi  

nga hapu
 Regional Director -  

Te Tairawhiti, Te Matau a Maui,  
Kainga Ora

Ngarimu Parata
Ngati Porou te iwi

Kaiarahi Maori – Principal Advisor 
Maori Reserve Bank of New Zealand

KEY ACHIEVEMENTS
PA WARS
The Ngati Porou Inter-Marae Sports Festival has been a 
regular fixture on the Ngati Porou calendar of events since 
1992, attracting Natis from near and far for an action-
packed day of friendly rivalry and the honour of being the 
#1 Marae in Ngati Porou. This year was no exception with 
thousands of whanau members travelling to Ruatoria to 
take part in the whanau-oriented competition.
Ngati Porou Inter-Marae Sports also known as “Pa 
Wars” was established in 1992 as a catalyst for building 
momentum for the Millennium celebrations in 2000. The 
NPIM started off with three events: waka ama in Uawa, 
twilight golf in Te Puia, and Bowls in Tokomaru. The event 
morphed into a Ngati Porou Top Marae event, our take 
on “Top Town”, and in around 1995-96, a touch rugby 
tournament was added.
After the Millennium, the NPIM event rapidly grew into 
the multi-sport and recreation competition that it is 
today, with 33 sports and recreation events and an 
average of 22 Marae participating. Pa Wars is the largest 
annual gathering of Natis. The success of the event 
has generated a network of dedicated sponsors and 
volunteers and a strong partnership amongst  
Te Runanganui o Ngati Porou, Ngata Memorial College, 
Te Kura Kaupapa Maori o Te Waiu o Ngati Porou and the 
Whakarua Park Board. The overall success of Pa Wars is 
determined by all the participating Marae.

HIKURANGI DAWN CEREMONY
The Hikurangi Dawn ceremony has been an annual  
Ngati Porou event since the early 1990s in the lead-up to 
the Millennium (Te Tau 2000).
Due to the track not being safe, caused by heavy 
rain leading up to 1 January 2021, we made the call to 
cancel the Hikurangi Dawn ceremony 2021. We hope to 
continue with the Hikurangi Dawn ceremony this coming 
New Year. 

Toitu Ngati Porou is the cultural 
development and charitable distribution 
arm of Te Runanganui o Ngati Porou. It has 
seven board members who were appointed 
by the Te Runanganui o Ngati Porou board.
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TE HUNGA E RAPA ANA I NGA 
HUARAHI ORANGA 

PA WARS 2021

As previously stated, the Toitu board’s priorities will be determined after we have 
been out to korero to Ngati Porou and likewise we will also be in a position to confirm 
our vision. The set of priorities below are our collective thoughts at this stage. 

VISION AND PRIORITIES 

Te hiki ake 
kia maranga 
te kauae 
tapu o 
Porourangi 
ki runga

ORANGA
• Economic 

development
•  Poipoia a tatau 

tamariki mokopuna
• Housing

TAOnga
•  To tatau Reo
•  Korero tuku iho
•  Facilitating access to NP cultural & 

intellectual property & protecting its 
value and use

Marae & Hapu 
Development

Matauranga
•  Ngati Porou 

education pathways 
& scholarships

•  Capability & 
capacity building

•  Growing a nation of  
practicing Nati 
citizens

22
PARTICIPATING 

MARAE 

3000
APPROX. 

PARTICIPANTS 

33
EVENTS

$14,550
IN PRIZE MONEY 
DISTRIBUTED TO 
PARTICIPATING 

MARAE
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NGATI POROU EDUCATION GRANTS 
The Toitu Ngati Porou Tertiary Education Grants are a tangible 
and measurable way to achieve a common goal of supporting 
Ngati Porou in tertiary education by providing grants to 
undergraduate and postgraduate students. This is the second 
year of grants distributed by Toitu Ngati Porou with a 100% 
increase in applications received.

MARAE CONNECTIVITY
The Marae Digital Connectivity Project enables Marae 
to receive a grant-funded broadband connection and 
associated hardware that will support whanau and hapu 
to undertake economic activity and enhance their digital 
capabilities.
In the last financial year, roll-out and installation of the 
package to 41 of our 47 eligible Marae in the Project has 
commenced, including Smart TVs with ZOOM capability.
Package includes (over a five-year period):
• Infrastructure and Connection 
• Essential Hardware
• Maintenance and Technical Support.

 

NGATI POROU MARAE  
& CAPITAL GRANTS
In acknowledgment of the vital role of our Marae in reinforcing 
Ngati Porou cultural identity and connectedness, the board 
of Te Runanganui o Ngati Porou committed $5,280,000 for 
investment in Ngati Porou Marae. Toitu Ngati Porou was tasked 
with distributing the funding, which they have done over the 
past seven years, notwithstanding the five-year distribution 
window, that was originally agreed. The funding was based on 
a $100,000 Marae Development Grant for each Marae, paid 
in five installments of $20,000 per year, plus a one-off capital 
grant of $10,000.   
Some Marae were able to secure their total funding in one 
payment, with the support of other Marae in their rohenga 
tipuna, while other Marae were happy to receive their annual 
installment. Surprisingly, some Marae have only applied for 
part of their funding, with a couple of Marae that have still not 
applied for any of their funding. To date a total of $4,976,344 
has been paid out of the $5,280,000.
$303,656 in grant monies remains to be drawn down. 

MA WAI RA MARAE RENOVATIONS 
PROGRAMME 2021
“Ma wai ra e taurima, te marae i waho nei  
Ma te tika, ma te pono me te aroha e”
In June 2020 the Government, through the Provincial Growth 
Fund (PGF), made available funding to support Marae, Church  Nanny Hine Wilcox, leads the way for Te Ariuru Marae,  

Pa Wars 2021 champions.

Te Runanganui o Ngati Porou Ripoata a Tau 2021 27



and community groups to do repairs and maintenance work 
including landscaping and fencing, upgrades to facilities, ie, 
re-roofing and re-piling whare, major renovation projects and 
new builds.
The provisos were:
• The work on these projects had to start almost 

immediately, ie, within 3-4 weeks, being “shovel or paint-
brush ready”. 

Marae had to have:
• written quotes from a tradesperson, architect, 

draughtsman for all the work to be undertaken;
• building and/or resource consents (for projects needing 

either type of consent); 
• project plans with timeframes and costs.
Several of our Marae, while interested, were hard-pressed to 
obtain quotes let alone consents within the tight timeframes 
given. Toitu Ngati Porou, working with the rest of the Toitu 
Tairawhiti Collective, provided back-office support to get as 
many Marae as possible across the line. 
The vision was always to apply collectively, and it was agreed 
that Toitu Ngati Porou was best placed to umbrella this, having 
the infrastructure (Financial, Legal, HR) in place to manage 
this scale of works.
In late December 2020 the agreement between Toitu Ngati 
Porou and the Ministry of Business, Innovation & Employment 
(MBIE) was executed. A total of 41 Marae and St Mary’s 
Church in Tikitiki were funded under this agreement. A total 
of $8,381,998 was approved which would create at least 285 
short-term jobs. The contract period is for 18 months and will 
conclude in June 2022. 

While the $8.3million injection of funding is the single largest 
investment in Ngati Porou Marae, which was gratefully 
accepted, it did come with a lot of logistical challenges, which 
has impacted the timelines for completing a number of the 
projects. 
The timing of funding impacted the availability of 
contractors and the roll-out of 59 Marae upgrade projects 
across Tairawhiti also put a lot of pressure on building and 
landscaping suppliers, with consequential delays in the 
delivery of building materials and supplies. Increase in 
demand for tradies and supplies throughout the region due 
to the influx of PGF-funded projects has also caused delays. 
While many have renegotiated the timeframes to complete 
their Marae upgrade projects, most are expected to be 
completed within the contracted timeframe

MA WAI RA MARAE RENOVATIONS 
PROJECT ROUND UP
To date, 13 of the 41 Marae upgrade and improvement 
projects have been completed, along with the work on Saint 
Mary’s Church. Twenty-one Marae are progressing well with 
their work programmes and seven have yet to commence 
work.
To date, 223 short term jobs have been created out of the 
forecast 285 short term jobs and $3.4 million of the $8,38 
million has been spent.

 Waikato Taurahere Hui – August 2020.  
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He mihi na 
Kaiwaka Marae 
Ki nga whanau maha o te wa kaenga, 
otira nga pa i whai wa ki nga hua o 
tenei kaupapa o Ma Wai Ra. Tena 
koutou katoa.
Kua roa nei a Te Kapenga e tatari ana 
kia whakahoungia tona tinana. Nga 
mihi nui ki a Te Runanganui o Ngati 
Porou, na koutou i whakaahuru i to 
Kaiwaka tono, ki te PGF. Ara, ko te 
tinana hou a Te Kapenga te hua. 
Ko te mihi ano hoki ki a Jack Higgins, 
ratau ko ana ringa raupa, i whakaae 
mai kia kokiritia nga mahi i runga 
i nga tikanga me te wairua o to te 
haahi Ringatu. I whakaohooho i nga 
maharatanga o ratau ma o nga ra kua 
hipa, e tuhono mai nei ki te ha o nga 
uri whakatipu i enei rangi tonu mo te 
hunga ka whakaeke mai nei i runga 
i te pere o Kaiwaka apopo. No reira, 
mauri ora ki a koutou katoa. 
Na te whanau o Kaiwaka.

NGATI POROU CONNECT 
At last year’s Hui a Tau, it was clear our members wanted to 
hear more about what TRONPnui and the wider Ngati Porou 
hapu and whanau are doing.   So, we brought back Nati Link 
our bi-monthly publication, upped our social media game and 
introduced new tools to improve our communications with 
the iwi.  
The drive to encourage registered members to update their 
details and increase new registrations to the iwi database 
continued with campaigns and promotions featuring other 
Nati on RNP, social media and Nati Link.  Having “kanohi kitea” 
presence at NPEC home games to promote iwi registrations 
and be on hand to help other Nati register was a great 
success, all in all over 350 new applications were received.
Our planned visits at the end of 2020 to Ngati Porou 
Taurahere in Tamaki, Heretaunga, Poneke, Waitaha, 
Otepoti and Murihiku were placed on hold due to Covid 19.  
Fortunately, we were able to get to Ngati Porou ki Waikato 
Taurahere, before Covid-19 disruptions, where we met over 
50 hearty Nati keen to connect with other Nati interested in 
having a say on the future direction of Ngati Porou.

Before

after

The Reedy-Wharepapa whanau loving being Ngati Porou!  NPEC Ranfurly 
Shield Challenge.
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...Ka hoki nei au ki Te Tairawhiti
Kei Whangara mai tawhiti

Ko te wa tena ki a Hinematioro
Whakamau tonu ki Turanganui 

U tonu ki te Toka-a-Taiau...

Whangara mai Tawhiti
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NGATI POROU 
hauora
E nga whanau 
me nga hapu o 
Ngati Porou, tena 
tatau. E rere atu 
ana te whakaaro 
nui ki a koutou kei 
te kainga, kei te 
whenua, i tenei 
wa. 
I present my final 
annual report as 
chairman of Ngati 
Porou Hauora. Nine years ago, uncle Api 
Mahuika challenged me to lead a new board 
of trustees to rescue the Hauora from sliding 
into oblivion. It was in serious trouble. Most 
people believed it would not survive and 
could not recover from escalating annual 
deficits and crippling debt. No other Ngati 
Porou entity has ever been successfully 
turned around from such serious financial 
and operational deficits. It was lacking in 
many areas and struggled to gain parity in 
dealing with the Tairawhiti DHB. 
The Simpson Health and Disability 
Review and the WAI2575 Tribunal Inquiry 
subsequently highlighted systemic racism 
and unconscious bias as underlying causes 
of inequities for Maori in the health and 
disability sector. Ngati Porou are among 
the worst affected population groups in the 
country. This is what we have highlighted 
and battled against for the last nine years. 
The Crown acknowledged in the Wai 275 
Inquiry that Maori provider organisations 
(like Ngati Porou Hauora) had been 
underfunded since the year 2000. In fact, 
the Ministry of Health was aware in 2000 
that the capitation funding formula would 
disadvantage Maori.

Teepa Wawatai 
Te Whanau a Hinerupe,  

Ngati Horowai
Chair

PRIMARY HEALTH  |  01 JUL 20 - 30 JUN 21
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SUMMARY FOR 2021
Covid-19 has dominated the news in every country 
around the world for two years. For health service 
providers it has consumed a disproportionate share of 
resources, causing major disruption to other priorities, 
programmes and schedules. 

COVID-19 RESPONSE
Long before the second wave arrived this year, our primary 
care team were planning and preparing for the inevitable. 
• Monthly Covid-19 review meetings prioritised 

resourcing, ensured availability of PPE, initiated vaccine 
roll-out planning and training, and implemented 
swabbing in each clinic

• The vaccine roll-out for Tairawhiti frontline workers 
began in January and commenced for NPH workers in 
March 2021 

• Training was provided to administrators, nurses and 
kaiawhina

• The planning group identified our communities 
as high risk and vulnerable and therefore chose 
to implement an open-door/walk-in approach to 
vaccination. This was a unique approach which was 
subsequently adapted and adopted by other regions

• In collaboration with Hauora Tairawhiti, the roll-
out began with Q & A evenings in each community 
followed by open vaccination days. 

HIGHLIGHTS
Please refer to the accompanying infographic to view key 
highlights for a range of our services including Whanau 
Ora services, mama and pepi services, maternity 
services, home-based support services, service 
utilisation, clinical analysis, hospital services, mental 
health and addiction services.

Huti Puketapu-Watson
Te Whanau a Tuwhakairiora,  

Te Whanau a Hinerupe 

Dr Emily McNicholas
Te Whanau a Ruataupare

Rhonda Tibble
Te Aitanga a Mate,  

Te Whanau a Karuai,  
Te Whanau a Rakairoa,  

Te Whanau a Ruataupare

Matt Pavarno
Te Whanau a Ruataupare

Rose Kahaki 
Te Whanau a Iritekura

CEO

Ngati Porou Hauora provides health 
services to Ngati Porou/East Coast 
communities. It has five board 
members who were appointed by the Te 
Runanganui o Ngati Porou board.

Wh nau Enrolled

Wh nau Visits

Wh nau Supported

Hapu  W nanga
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MENTAL HEALTH
• Successful collaboration with Mahi Atu Trust, building 

sensory zones to support a psychological response 
wellness model. 

• Successful collaboration with Ngati4Life, for suicide 
prevention, and supported establishment of Pou Rarama.

• Successful collaboration with Hapai te Hauora as part of 
a digital inclusion response to Covid-19, utilising 113 cell 
phones to whanau in the community.

• Successful participation in multiple community events 
focused on Mental Health and AOD health promotion/
illness prevention (Sam Fox Memorial, MHAW).

Wh nau Supported

Wh nau contact

TE HIRINGA MATUA
• Pilot evaluation completed and ongoing service 

confirmed beyond the four-year pilot.
• Supported the development and launch of similar 

services in Eastern BOP and Wanganui.
• Hosted many Crown officials interested in the Kaupapa-

Maori service delivery model.
• Participation in multiple community events focused on 

health promotion/prevention e.g., Hapu Mama, Mental 
Health and AOD, whanau.

ALLIED SERVICES: 
(Accident and Emergency, Radiology and Physiotherapy) 
increased utilisation reflecting the benefit of “ease of access” 
when services are provided closer to home. 

RESEARCH
We currently have 10 live research projects involving 
multiple research partners.  Completed projects are 
required to present findings and feedback to the participant 
communities.  The current projects are:
• Human Papilloma Virus, vaccination for Boys Evaluation in 

Uawa – completed.
• Huringa Pai Evaluation – completed.
• Te Ara Auahi Kore (TAK) – completed.
• WORTH study - Type 2 diabetes medication – completed.
• Fructose in Schools - in progress, data collection phase, 

ends September 2023.
• Deep phenotyping CREBRF - in progress, data collection 

phase.
• Gout and Related Conditions: Genetics and Environment 

– ongoing.
• Variome - near completion.
• Rakeiora Pathfinder - in progress, ends September 2022.
• He Tapu te Wharetangata HPV Self Swabbing for women - 

in progress, ends July 2023.

PRIMARY CARE:
• Cultural training was provided by Hone Hurihanganui 

to 95% of the staff and the training was rated highly by 
participants. 

• Future clinicians - NPH continues to strengthen 
relationships with universities and supports trainee 
intern assignments with a view to fostering long-term 
placements and locum candidates.

• National Bowel Screening – self-screening kits are being 
delivered to the homes of participating whanau.

• Wellness Service - Dr Dave Jenkins, David Gilgen and 
Huti Puketapu-Watson have formulated foundation 
statements and use cases describing the shape of 
wellness focus and service deployment in our rohe in 
2022. 

Wh nau Supported

Wh nau contact

Te Hiringa Matua crew at Matariki Pa of Stars 
held at Te Poho o Rawiri Marae.
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• Tamariki Ora Well Child – Launched a pilot project 
focusing on an intensive care and support programme 
for at risk hapu mama and pepi, from birth to the age of 5 
years. 

• Pepi Ora is a new phone App developed by Ngati Porou 
Hauora in collaboration with Vodafone.  Like the Fly Buys 
concept, it is an incentive scheme which promotes good 
parenting skills and healthy babies.  The tool tracks parent 
interaction with health services and online learning sites, 
allocating points which can be redeemed at designated 
retailers like local Four Square stores.  Pepi Ora was 
launched this year at Iritekura Marae.

• Dental Services - Commenced discussions with Amber 
Dental to deliver adult and emergency dental services 
from the Ruatoria Clinic.  

• NPH Dashboard - This tool provides the most 
comprehensive picture of Ngati Porou health and wellness 
status ever produced. The first edition, produced by 
NPH in 2016, established the baseline for demanding 
health equity for Ngati Porou.  The updated version was 
completed this year and will assist us with the process of 
tracking our journey to equity, good health and long-life.  
It presents a more complete set of indicators, including 
trend analysis of service coverage, utilisation, social 

determinants, and the health profile of populations at a 
local level. The Dashboard gives an aggregated snapshot 
of indicators for NPH relative to the Tairawhiti DHB, and 
the total New Zealand population where available.  This 
feature can help NPH to highlight where we are doing well, 
and where particular focus and additional resources are 
required.  No other health provider in the country has a set 
of data as comprehensive and unique to their client base 
like this.  

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
For the fifth year in a row, we have made a net surplus.  We 
have proven our financial stewardship, acting prudently in 
managing resources across the entire organisation. 

PEOPLE
Finally, I want to thank all our staff, management team and 
governance board for their commitment and service to  
Ngati Porou kei te kaenga during my time as chairman.  It 
has been an honour to serve with you.  My thanks and deep 
gratitude to you and your whanau.

 Staff from Ngati Porou Hauora, Turanga Health, Hauora Tairawhiti 
and Horouta Pharmacy working tirelessly to deliver Covid-19 
vaccinations during Level 4 lockdown at Te Tini o Porou.
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He mihi mahana ki a koutou Ngati Porou!
First and foremost, I would like to 
acknowledge our predecessors for the decisions they have 
made in the past that has placed us in the strong economic 
position that we now find ourselves in. 
I was privileged to be appointed to the Ngati Porou Holding 
Company board in January 2021, I am honoured to serve 
our people again after assisting  with the Tiriti Settlement 
negotiations in 2009. My appointment, along with the 
appointments of Henare Walker and Ngarangi Bidois, as the 
first Associate Director, add several new dynamics to the 
board.  
The new board make up has provided us with an opportunity 
to refine, refresh and refocus our priorities.  Two strategy 
planning hui were held in April and May 2021 where the board 
agreed on a direction of travel for the  HoldCo Group to grow 
our asset base to better support the activities and aspirations 
of Te Runanganui o Ngati Porou.  
I would like to personally thank Matanuku Mahuika for his 
outstanding leadership and commitment as the inaugural 
Chairman over so many years.  My sincere thanks also to 
Kristen Kohere-Soutar for her exemplary contribution to the 
Company.
The new director appointments provided us an opportunity 
for us to refine and refresh governance subsidiary and 
committee representation to focus on our various businesses.  
With a 2021 profit of over $24 million we acknowledge that 
the financial performance is positive and allows us to drive 
for more growth.  With the review of the SIPO (Statement of 
Investment Policies and Objectives), we have made some 
changes to the management of the financial assets and 
are developing a property strategy.  Appreciating that our 
primary assets (Forest, Farm, Fish, Honey and Horticulture) 
have environmental, social and market variables we need to 
manage, our goal is to drive all of these assets to optimum 
performance. 
I acknowledge our Te Runanganui shareholders for their trust 
and confidence in the  HoldCo Board and thank our CEO and 
management for their continued commitment in driving for 
success. 

Ngati Porou 
Holding 
Company Ltd 

Ta Robert McLeod 
Te Whanau a Rakaihoea

Chair
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Ngati Porou Holding Company Ltd is the 
shareholder of Te Runanganui o Ngati Porou. 
Its six board members were appointed by 
Te Runanganui o Ngati Porou. Ngati Porou 
Holding Company Ltd looks after Ngati 
Porou Seafoods Group and Pakihiroa Farms 
Limited. It also manages the investment and 
forestry assets on behalf of  Te Runanganui o 
Ngati Porou.

2021 YEAR IN REVIEW

GROUP  
REVENUE 
$38 m 
(up from $21.1  

million in 2020)

GROUP  
EXPENSES 

$13.4 m
(down from $14.6  
million in 2020)

NET GROUP  
EARNINGS 

$24.6 m
(up from $6.5  

million in 2020)

TOTAL 
ASSETS 

$267.1 m
(up from $244.3 
 million in 2020)

RETURN ON NET 
ASSETS OF
9.70%
(up from 2.7%  

in 2020)

DIVIDENDS TO 
 TE RUNANGANUI 
O NGATI POROU 

$3.35 m
(down from $3.9  
million in 2020)

Diana Puketapu 
Te Whanau a Hinerupe te hapu

Bobbi Morice 
Te Aitanga a Mate, Te Aowera,  

Te Whanau a Hinekehu,  
Te Whanau a Rakairoa 

Bailey Mackey 
Te Whanau a Karuwai, Ngai Tane,  

Te Whanau a Takimoana,  
Ngati Rangi, Te Aitanga a Mate, 

Ngati Oneone 

Dean Moana 
Te Whanau a Takimoana,  

Te Whanau a Hinepare,  
Ngai Tane, Te Whanau a Umuariki, 

Ngati Uepohatu 

Ngarangi Bidois  
Te Whanau a Takimoana,  

Te Whanau a Hunaara,  
Te Whanau a Hinerupe,  

Te Whanau a Tuwhakairiora
Associate Director 

Henare Walker 
Ngai Tane, Hinerupe ki Waiapu,  
Ngati Rangi, Te Aitanga a Mate,  

Te Whanau a Hinekehu 
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Tena koutou Ngati Porou.
I mate a Willie Kaa i tenei tau. He mihi aroha ki a koe e te 
Rangatira, moe mai ra, moe mai ra.
Willie was instrumental in establishing our Ngati Porou 
Manuka business. This first season was one of many piki and 
heke through recruitment, training, politics and preparing and 
responding to the changing season.
Willie was critical in recruiting Ngati Porou whanau who are 
now undertaking their bee keeping apprenticeships and led 
us through a very tricky first season with great success in 
harvesting just over 40 tonne of honey.
We are in a position of growing a sustainable successful 
business due to Willie's unfathomable tireless commitment 
to the kaupapa of enhancing Te Mana Motuhake o Ngati Porou.
Throughout his terminal illness and in between treatment, 
Willie continued his commitment to Ngati Porou and leading 
our team right to the point where he was no longer able 
to physically do so. He did continue to lead via bedside 
instruction however, testament of the Rangatira and his 
passion for advancing Ngati Porou!
In my first year the management team and board have 
covered a lot of ground in restructuring the business for 
growth.  With the appointment of the new board members 
and particularly new Chairman, Sir Rob McLeod, we are 
privileged to be given the opportunity to work hard and serve 
the Iwi through our mahi of growing sustainable business. 

Through the projected growth strategic refresh, we farewelled 
John Hockey after seven years of service to  HoldCo.  We 
thank John for being a consistent pou for  HoldCo over the 
years and playing an integral part in the Iwi economic platform 
and wish him and his whanau well in his future endeavours.
Ka pu te ruha, ka hao te rangatahi! 
We were delighted to welcome Wayne Panapa to a new role 
of Chief Operations Officer.  The advent of this role was 
good timing with Wayne looking for further challenges after 
being the Chief Financial Officer for TRONPnui for four years.  
Additional strategic appointments during the year saw Trent 
Profitt appointed to lead the Ngati Porou Manuka team and he 
has been building a great sustainable business. 
Refining our businesses and driving performance in the face 
of Covid-19 has been a core focus for management.  The 
2021 financial year has been very successful and gives us the 
platform from which to launch and continue to drive further 
growth into the 2022 year with a focus on property and 
horticulture to achieve the board’s goals.

Ngati Porou Holding  
Company Ltd 

Shayne Walker
CEO

Manu Forest beehives.
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Ngati Porou Holding 
Company Ltd

ICP General  
Partner  Ltd 6.67%

Ngati Porou  
Fisheries  Ltd 100%

Real Fresh Ltd 100%
Pakihiroa  

Farms  Ltd 100%

Pohewa  Ltd 100%

Tohe Taka  Ltd 100%

Ngati Porou  
Manuka  Ltd 100%

Ngati Porou  
Berries  Ltd 100%

Hauiti Berries  
GP  Ltd 80%

Ngati Porou  
Miere GP  Ltd 16.67% The Work Shop  Ltd 2.51%

Hautupua  
GP Limited 2.32%

Ngati Porou  
Seafoods Ltd 100%

NGATI POROU HORTICULTURE
In 2019  HoldCo entered into a joint venture agreement with 
Hauiti Incorporation to grow four hectares of blueberries 
on Hauiti Inc land.  Tunnel houses for the orchard are now 
complete and there are 20,000 blueberry plants on site.  Last 
season had 17,000kgs of berries picked, and with the plants 
still growing there was a -$410,000 loss (EBITDA) on the 
orchard at financial year-end June 2021.  This loss was higher 
than expected due to higher picking, pruning, and packing 
costs.  Losses are expected until the plants are fully grown in 
the next two years.  On the positive side, over half a million 
dollars was spent in the local community on various orchard 
expenses, and the orchard has produced very early fruit, 

which is encouraging for the future as it positions the orchard 
to make the most of the higher early to market prices.  
With the plants one year older, this season should yield 
approximately 50,000kgs, and we’re expecting a loss of 
approximately -$270k.  Now that the orchard has almost 
completed its second season of production, management 
has much more certainty on costs, and has subsequently 
adjusted our long-term rolling average profit (EBITDA) slightly 
down to between $400k-$500k per annum.  As the plants 
grow to maturity over the next two years, they will produce 
100,000kgs of berries - placing the orchard in a sound 
profitable position, and providing between 50-70 local picking 
jobs.  

Group & Affiliate
ORGANISATIONAL STRUCTURE
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NGATI POROU MANUKA 
The 2020/21 season was Ngati Porou Manuka’s first year of 
operation, taking over  HoldCo hives previously managed by a 
third-party beekeeper. Our team of Ngati Porou beekeepers 
produced 41 tons of manuka honey, significantly more than 
the 12.8 tons produced in the season prior. This honey is 
currently in storage to allow UMF growth and the value to 
increase before sale. While managing the hives incurred 
higher costs, the uplift in honey produced outlines the 
financial benefit that will be realised once the honey is sold. 
Logistical challenges coupled with below average 
performance have led to further reduction in hives being 
moved into the region by larger corporate entities. While 
this highlights some of the challenges facing the industry at 
present, being based in the region gives us confidence we 
can navigate these successfully. This is supported by the 
performance last season. 
With the increased opportunity, the growth of Ngati Porou 
Manuka continues, increasing to 3,000 hives and employing 
10 local beekeepers working out of our base in Rangitukia. 
With this increase in hives, we are forecasting production of 
60 tons of manuka honey in the coming season. 
Work continues on the extraction facility build in Te Araroa 
which will be operational in 2022 as projected. 

NGATI POROU TOURISM
The tourism industry nationwide has been significantly 
impacted from Covid-19, and Maunga Hikurangi tourism has 
felt this impact as well.  Although the tourism environment will 
continue to be challenging, there is an opportunity to focus 
on attracting domestic customers to the region.  Total income 
during the year amounted to $56,987 compared to budgeted 
gross income of $18,000. This can be attributed to a change 
in focus to the domestic market and people spending their 
holidays in Aotearoa and taking the time to travel around 
the country. We have tilted our marketing strategy towards 
the domestic market and continue to work closely with our 
Regional Tourism Operator on attracting Kiwis to the East 
Coast.  A strategy review is also underway in order to identify 
key areas that provide investment opportunities in order to 
boost tourism business in the region.

 Pataka Ika – Ruatoria community volunteers with fish caught 
with permits from Ngati Konohi, Te Whanau a Hunaara and Ngai 
Tamanuhiri were shared amongst 14 Tairawhiti communities.
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 HOLDCO FORESTS
The  HoldCo forests consist of 25,000ha of land in Ruatoria, 
Tokomaru and Te Araroa. These lands were handed back as 
part of the Tiriti Settlement and as the lessee (Ernslaw One) 
has been cutting their trees, we have been planting yours. 
Since 2013 we now have had 6,600ha returned and have 
planted 5,400 in pine trees. Ngati Porou Whanui Forests is our 
contracted forest manager.
In this 2021 year we have completed our strategy and taken 
a purposeful approach to increasing the native plantings 
(set-backs) around waterways to protect the wai, increase the 
ngahere biodiversity and enable the growth of micro native 
forests within the whenua. 
The Forest industry was also affected by Covid-19 where 
whanau were unable to work during level 4. This had a minimal 
impact on the  HoldCo Forest management given that we are 
not yet harvesting forests and only planting and thinning.
Our strategy recognises that one-in-four whanau on the 
Coast is employed in forestry and we will grow our forestry 
business in the coming years and look for further integrated 
opportunities to sustain our business and subsequent 
employment.  

NGATI POROU SEAFOODS GROUP
In the past year the Seafoods Group has gone through 
considerable change. A strategic refresh brought change and 
consolidation of the business activities and operating model. 
This included discontinuing bulk contract processing, exiting 
from unprofitable market channels, and exiting our leased 
factory spaces. 
These changes impacted revenue for our operational 
businesses, but this was buffered from better-than-
forecasted quota returns from the Iwi Collective Partnership, 
particularly lobster sales which had extremely strong sales 
through the second half of the year and managing to get a 
supply arrangement with My Food Bag for our Ahia smoked 
fish. Whilst being fully realised in the current financial year, 
the consolidation of the business meant cost reductions and 
margin improvements for our branded products businesses.  
As a result, the Seafoods Group’s earnings before interest and 
tax was 807K, a 28% improvement on the previous year but 
down on target of 1.2m.  The result however includes 300k 
of unbudgeted “make good” costs for the exited building 
leases. This was a slightly below par financial result, however 
outcomes from the strategic direction should see significant 
improvement in the coming years.  With an expectation 
of stable quota returns and a sharper focus on our own 
Ngati Porou products and direct supply chains, Ngati Porou 
Seafoods strives to enhance Te Mana Motuhake o Ngati Porou.   Maunga Hikurangi – "Ka rukuruku a Te Rangitawaea i ona pueru 

(rinena)."
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NGATI POROU FARMING
Early season grass growth, strong animal production and 
rising livestock stock prices all pointed to a very good year 
for Pakihiroa Farms Limited (PFL). However, the return of the 
severe dry conditions that caused even the most reliable 
water sources to dry up soon saw PFL cease stock trading 
activities and then progressively reduce stock numbers on 
farm as we adapted to reducing feed supplies.  
Pakihiroa, which normally benefits from regular rainfall on 
the side of Hikurangi, recorded just half our expected annual 
rainfall and much of this late in the season.  Compounding this 
has been the lingering impact of Covid-19 which has impacted 
all aspects of our economy and has contributed to slower 
meat processing and shipping problems for exports.  
PFL has been using our capabilities to work alongside other 
Ngati Porou landowners to expand our red meat production.  
However, during this past year we were only able to finish 
our own bred lambs and lacked the feed to trade lambs 
beyond that number.  Feed conditions also meant we 
needed to unload most of our Angus trading cattle as stores.  
The number of Wagyu finished for slaughter was similarly 
impacted with fewer killed than budget
At the year-end stock tallies were down by 1017 sheep and 
295 cattle.  This likely to mean lower production in 2022.
Total red meat production for the year was just 391 tonnes, 
almost 100 tonnes less than our budget for 491 tonnes.  

Financial
Gross Farm Income was flat at $2.843 million. Stock to 
the value of $0.677 million was bought in while operating 
expenses were $2.826 million. This left the farms with a 
surplus of $0.017 million for the past year. Considering the 
difficulties experienced this is a satisfactory result although it 
remains lower than our budget target.
PFL benefited from a sharp rise in the value of sheep on hand 
at balance date.  This helped offset some of the margin lost 
from fewer lambs being traded during the year.

Talent Pathways
A need to develop talent to manage our lands in the future has 
seen PFL increase opportunities for our rangatahi wishing to 
have a career in some form of farming. 
Three scholarship funds in memory of Dr Apirana Mahuika, Dr 
Koro Dewes and Scarlett Poi are available to support those 
who are undertaking structured study in farming.  For those 
who do not wish to undertake structured study, but wish to be 
involved with farming, PFL can also provide support.  
We are thrilled to have Watarawi Ngata as the block manager 
on Makarika.  Watarawi was one of the earlier recipients of PFL 
support. 

Te Taiao
Using our lands in the best way to balance production and 
the needs of the Taiao remains a key pou for us.  We have put 
a lot of effort into addressing erosion, preserving ngahere, 
minimising waste and providing alternative water sources for 
livestock.  In recent years we have retired about 50 ha from 
grazing, bringing the total area not grazed on Makarika Station 
to almost 230 ha of the 1400 ha total.  This area is being 
allowed to revert to indigenous species and will be registered 
for carbon farming purposes. 
We have supported various Taiao initiatives including the 
Mana Waiapu hapu-led initiatives.  We have now all but 
completed fencing off all waterways on our flats and should 
complete planting these in 2022.  Sediment containment 
is also a priority and ensuring we minimise sediment for the 
benefit of both our fresh and marine waters.
Farming is facing increasing regulation to change our land 
management practices.  We think all PFL sites are being used 
appropriately and we are well prepared for these emerging 
regulations.

Appreciation
The support and guidance of the PFL board has been greatly 
appreciated.  Despite the whakapapa connections amongst 
all of us, we have the discussions that are necessary and then 
focus on the outcomes needed.
I also wish to acknowledge our on-farm team.  Rob and Mary 
Andrew have created an outstanding culture amongst their 
farming team.  We note our gratitude and appreciation for 
their efforts during the year.  

BREAKDOWN OF TOTAL  ASSETS ($M)

 4%Farming (Biological assets)
 2%Cash & Equivalents
 3% Property (including intangibles)
 16% Fisheries
 10% Forestry
 65% Equities

2021
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GROUP REVENUE & EBIT
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NZ$000's 30 JUNE 
2021

30 JUNE 
2020

MOVEMENT

INCOME

Ngati Porou Holding Company   29,947   11,611   18,336  

Ngati Porou Fisheries   2,119    1,944   175 

Ngati Porou Seafoods   3,134    3,443   (309)

Pakihiroa Farms Limited   2,843   3,970  (1,127)  

Pohewa Limited - 144 (144)

Tohe Taka Limited  - - -

TOTAL INCOME   38,043  21,112    16,931  

EXPENSES

Ngati Porou Holding Company Limited  6,041   5,588   453

Ngati Porou Fisheries Limited  3,380  3,977  (597) 

Ngati Porou Seafoods Limited 1,141    917  224 

Pakihiroa Farms Limited   2,826  3,986 (1,160)  

Pohewa Limited 2 128 (126)

Tohe Taka Limited  10 - 10

TOTAL EXPENSES  13,400   14,596   (1,196)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX

Ngati Porou Holding Company Limited  23,906   6,023   17,883  

Ngati Porou Fisheries Limited (1,261)    (2,033)  772  

Ngati Porou Seafoods Limited  1,993    2,526   (533)

Pakihiroa Farms Limited  17  (16)   33

Pohewa Limited (2) 16 (18)

Tohe Taka Limited  (10) - (10)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX   24,643   6,516   18,127  
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Whairawa
Te ngako o nga 
korero mo nga 
piuta
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
& COMMENTARY
These summary financial statements are 
an extract of the full financial statements 
for the year ended 30 June 2021. These 
summary financial statements are 
prepared in accordance with FRS 43: 
Summary Financial Statements

Wayne Panapa 
Chief Financial Officer
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Statement of Comprehensive 
Income & Expense

The Statement of Comprehensive Income and Expense or Profit and Loss details the Group’s revenue (what the Group earned), 
expenditure (what the Group spent) and profits for the year.

Statement of Comprehensive Income and Expense 2021 
NZ$’000

2020 
NZ$’000

Change 
NZ$’000

Note

Revenue

Service delivery
(Revenue from government and district health contracts)

 16,713  16,762 (49)

Commercial trading revenue
(Revenue from fisheries, forestry, farming and miere)

 5,000  6,385 (1,385) 1

Rental income
(Revenue from rentals, includes ex Crown Forest land)

 1,016  1,049 (33)

Interest income
(Interest revenue from funds on term deposit or on call)

28  116 (88)

Dividend income
(Dividends from equities on share market and Aotearoa Fisheries)

 2,279  2,610 (331)

Unrealised gains/(losses) on asset valuation
(Differences between closing & opening values of assets incl. equities)

 27,911  8,332 19,579 2

Share of income from Associate Entities
(Revenue from fisheries iwi collective partnership entities)

 2,439  2,180 259 

Other income
(Revenue from other revenue, eg admin fees and recharges)

 2,360  2,644 (284)

TOTAL REVENUE 57,746 40,078 17,668 

Expenses
Employee benefit expense
(Staff costs ie. wages, salaries, kiwisaver etc)

 17,200 16,596 604 3

Depreciation expense
(Non-cash charge related to the wear and tear of asset over time)

862 799 63 

Finance cost
(Costs of borrowing including interest costs)

 239 420 (181)

Other expenses
(All other costs not required to be separately disclosed on the face financials are aggregated, and 
this is disclosed in detail in the notes sectionof the financial statements)

 15,131 17,380 (2,249) 4

TOTAL EXPENSES 33,432 35,195 1,763 

Net surplus for the period before taxation 24,314 4,883 19,431 
Taxation
(Current expense or benefit on profits or losses owed to the IRD)

197  1,062 (865)

Net surplus for the period after taxation 24,117 3,821 20, 296
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NOTES ON THE STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
The Statement of Comprehensive Income shows that the Group’s profit (what the Group earned after its expenses) for the 2021 
year was $24.1 million. This compares to a Group profit in the 2020 year of $3.8 million. In summary, the change in profit from 
last year (2020) to this year (2021) is largely attributable to the increase in unrealised gains from the financial investments and a 
reduction in total expenses for the Group. 
The key changes in revenue and expenditures itemised, from 2020 to 2021 is explained as follows:    

1. Commercial trading revenue has decreased    
 Commercial trading revenue has decreased by $1.3 million mainly due to the decrease in income generated from the sale of 

honey and livestock.    
2. Unrealised gains on asset valuations has increased    
 The Global Equity Market and the Australian Market began to slowly climb again towards the end of the 2020 financial 

year and continued to do so in the 2021 financial year. This steady increase enabled our financial investments to finish off 
strongly towards the end of the financial year with an unrealised gain of $26.5 million. The value of our forests increased by 
$1.3 million over the year.  

3. Employee benefit expenses have increased    
 Staff costs for the Group has increased by $0.60 million compared to 2020 due to additional staffing being engaged in order 

to service the  requirements of Government contracts. Further increases were in line with strategic direction for  HoldCo 
Group and an increase in staffing costs following the finalisation of the collective agreement for NP Hauora.    
 

4.  Other expenses have decreased    
 Other expenses have decreased by $2.2 million mainly due to a reduction in Miere costs of sales of $0.89 million and 

livestock expenses of $1.3 million.    
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Statement of Financial Position
The Statement of Financial Position or Balance Sheet details the Group’s assets (what the Group owns), liabilities (what the 
Group owes) and equity (the owners' share of the Group) at the end of the financial year. The recreated Balance Sheet details the 
position at the end of 2021, a comparison to the position at the end of 2020, and the change (where there has been a material 
change) year on year, this is noted and expanded on further. The recreated Balance Sheet includes a description (in everyday 
language) of what each item relates.

Statement of Financial Position 2021 
NZ$’000

2020 
NZ$’000

Change 
NZ$’000

Note

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents
(Cash in everyday and term deposit accounts)

 15,321 10,885 4,436 1

Trade and other receivables
(Monies owed to the Group from customers)

 5,363 8,735 (3,372) 2

Prepayments 
(Monies paid in advance for future expenses)

288 299 (11)

Inventories
(Stock of fish and miere / honey)

 1,537  860 677

Work in Progress
(Capital projects in progress)

460  176 284

Taxation receivable
(Monies owed from the IRD)

357 14 343

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 23,326 20,969 2,357
Non-current assets
"Investments 
(Funds with fund managers, share market and equity investments)"

 166,193 143,639 22,554 3

"Loan Advances 
(Funds provided to other entities)"

906 199 707

"Biological assets 
(Forest (trees) and livestock)"

 17,903 16,514 1,389 4

"Quota shares 
(Fishing quota, predominately allocated from TOKM issues)"

 24,311 24,311  -   

"AFL revenue shares 
(Investment in Aotearoa Fisheries Limited)"

 16,886 16,886  -   

"Property, plant and equipment 
(Land, buildings, plant and equipment owned by the Group)"

 36,300 36,164 136

"Intangible assets 
(Assets not physical in nature owned by the Group. Eg Ahia brand)"

255 255  -   

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 262,754 237,968 24,786
TOTAL ASSETS 286,080 258,937 27,143
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Bank accounts
(Bank overdrafts)

 -   2,065 (2,065) 1

Trade and other payables
(Monies owed from the Group to suppliers and contractors)

 3,537 2,855 682

Income in Advance
(Monies received in Advance)

 6,330 2,137 4,193 5

Borrowings
(Monies owed to borrowers and due within 12 months)

 14,811 6,608 8,203 1

Employee entitlements
(Monies owed to employees, predominately leave)

 1,043  1,603 (560)

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 25,721 15,268 10,453
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The Balance Sheet illustrates that:  
• total assets has increased to $286.0 million in 2021 from 

$258.9 million in 2020,    
•  total liabilities has increased to $29.3 million in 2021 from 

$26.3 million in 2020, and   
• total equity has increased to $256.6 million in 2021 from 

$232.5 million in 2020    
In summary, the Group’s equity has increased due to the 
performance of the Profit and Loss, supported by total assets 
increasing by $27.1 million and total liabilities increasing by 
$3.0 million.    
The Group’s equity / total asset is strong at 90% (compared 
to 90% in 2020). The asset/equity ratio shows the relationship 
of the total assets of the organisation to the portion owned 
by shareholders. This ratio is an indicator of the company’s 
leverage (debt) used to finance the organisation. There is no 
ideal asset/equity ratio value but it is valuable in comparing to 
similar organisations (and in our case, other iwi organisations).  
The key changes in balance sheet items noted above is 
explained as follows:    

1. Cash and borrowings
As detailed in the financial statements, cash has increased to 
$15.3 million in 2021 from $10.8 million in 2020 and borrowings 
have increased to $15.56 million in 2021 from $15.0 million in 
2020. 
2. Trade & other receivables    
The decrease in trade receivables by $3.3 million relates to 
an investment redeemed at year end 2020 for which the 
proceeds had not physically been received into the Group's 
bank account. There was no such investment redemption in 
the current financial year end.    

3. Investments    
Investments has increased by $22.5 million mainly due to 
the bounce back of the global financial markets following the 
devastating effects of Covid-19 as at 30 June 2020. 
4. Biological assets    
The increase in biological assets of $1.3 million is a result of 
purchases of livestock and forestry revaluation.  

5. Income in advance    
The movement in income in advance relates to funds 
received by the Parent and Hauora for which services are yet 
to be performed. This increase is a result of the slowdown in 
service performance as a result of Covid-19.   
 

Statement of Financial Position 2021 
NZ$’000

2020 
NZ$’000

Change 
NZ$’000

Note

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings
(Monies owed to borrowers and due after 12 months)

 752 8,422 (7,670) 1

Deferred taxation
(Taxation timing differences, to be expensed as tax in the future)

 2,515 2,272 243

Deferred Maintenance
(Monies owed to suppliers of the Group for maintenance due after 12 months)

 393 393  -   

Total non-current liabilities 3,660 11,087 (7,427)
TOTAL LIABILITIES 29,381 26,355 3,026

NET ASSETS 256,699 232,582 24,117

Equity
Reserves
(Owners share of the Group)

 2,703 2,703 -

Retained earnings  253,996 229,879 24,117

TOTAL EQUITY
(Owner's share of the Group)

256,699 232,582 24,117

NOTES ON THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
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The Statement of Cash Flows details the Group’s cash, cash receipts (what cash came in) and cash payments (what cash went 
out). The Statement of Cash Flows is separated into operating activities (cash ins and outs from trading and doing its day to 
day business), investing activities (cash ins and outs relating to capital expenditure i.e. buying / developing / selling assets and 
investments) and financing activities (cash ins and outs relating to borrowings).

Statement of Cash Flows 2021 
NZ$’000

2020 
NZ$’000

Change 
NZ$’000

Note

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
(Cash flows from operating activities includes cash from trading revenue (customers and agencies) 
and cash paid to suppliers and employees)

Receipts from customers, agencies & associates 35,526 31,003  4,523 

Dividends & interest received 2,307 2,174  133 

Payments to suppliers (including interest and taxes) (15,176) (16,550)  1,374 

Payments to employees, directors & trustees (17,761) (16,397) (1,364)

Cash flows from operating activities 4,896 230  4,666 1

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
(Cash flows from investing activities includes cash from the sale of and purchase of property, plant & 
equipment and cash from cashing up and investing in new shares)

Sale of property, plant & equipment  -   26 (26)

Purchase of property, plant & equipment & intangibles (1,023) (1,440) 417 

Sale of listed investments 42,461 8,500 33,961 

Purchase of listed investments (39,039) (2,534) (36,505)

Purchase of biological assets (546) (1,187) 641 

Cash flows from investing activities 1,853 3,365 (1,512) 2

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
(Cash flows from financing activities include loan draw downs and repayments)

Loans & advances  850  350  500 

Loan repayments (1,098) (980) (118)

Cash flows (used in) financing activities (248) (630) 382 3

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 6,501 2,964
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 8,820 5,855

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 15,321 8,820

NOTES ON THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
The key changes in cash flows as noted above is explained as follows:

1. Cash flows from operating activities.
The Group had positive operating cashflows of $4.9 million as a result of its commercial activities.

2. Cash flows from investing activities
The Group had positive investing cashflows of $1.8 million largely due to the sale of listed investments. 

3. Cash flows from financing activities
The Group had negative financing cashflows of $248 thousand due to the repayment of loans and borrowings. 

Statement of Cash Flows
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Glossary
2021 as at 30 June 2021 or for the 12 months ended 30 June 2021.

2020 as at 30 June 2020 or for the 12 months ending 30 June 2020.

Annualised Return An average return showing what an investor would have received per annum

Associate A company in which another company owns a significant interest (usually between 20% to 50%)

EBIT Earnings before Interest and Tax.

Financial Instrument In general, this is cash or a contract to deliver or receive cash

Impairment  A reduction in the value of the asset

SIPO Statement of Investment Policies and Objectives

TOKM Te Ohu Kaimoana

Unrealised Gain is a profit that exists on paper, resulting from an investment, it is a profitable position that is yet to be 
sold in return for cash

YTD Year to Date
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UNDERGRADUATE GRANTS
NAME AMOUNT

Aliesha Waru  $500.00 
Anna Sadlier  $500.00 
Hunaara Waerehu  $500.00 
Jacob Boyce  $500.00 
Jade Henderson  $500.00 
Jade marie Lee-Walker  $500.00 
Javan Rivers  $500.00 
Jessica Grant  $500.00 
La-Teish Brown  $500.00 
Marion Henry  $500.00 
Mihiatarau Sikisini  $500.00 
Shannon Solomon  $500.00 
Taoitekura Eruera  $500.00 
Tara Jesperson (nee Yates)  $500.00 
Tara Wanoa  $500.00 
Te Iwa Johnston  $500.00 
Valerie Houkamau  $500.00 
Abby Harford  $500.00 
Adam Bartlett  $500.00 
Alice Boyd  $500.00 
Amy Hema  $500.00 
Ana Luxford Sullivan  $500.00 
Angela Tibble  $500.00 
Atawhai Stokes  $500.00 
Ben Campbell  $500.00 
Benjamin Harford  $500.00 
Blair Rutherford  $500.00 
Denise Doctor  $500.00 
Dominic Ahuriri Budgen  $500.00 
Dylan Hope  $500.00 
Erana Harrison-Keelan  $500.00 
Fushia Tibble  $500.00 
Hine Parata-Walker  $500.00 
Jade Keelan  $500.00 
Jendy Nathan  $500.00 
Jewell Carlson  $500.00 
Johnson Brooking  $500.00 
Jordon McClutchie  $500.00 
Julian Chesley-Pirini  $500.00 
Kaitlyn Calvert-Shandley  $500.00 
Katiana Ngata  $500.00 
Katie Hay  $500.00 
Kayla Rutherford  $500.00 
Keeghan Sadler  $500.00 
Kelly Pohio  $500.00 
Keriana Rutherford  $500.00 
Krisynthia Tangaere  $500.00 
Maia Rickard  $500.00 
Maiea Mauriohooho  $500.00 
Manaia Butler  $500.00 
Marama Hill  $500.00 
Matthew Proffit  $500.00 
Michaella Houkamau  $500.00 

NAME AMOUNT
Nadine Houia-Ashwell  $500.00 
Nerina Boyle  $500.00 
Paula Ioapo  $500.00 
Piatarihi Goldsmith  $500.00 
Puna Maniapoto-Love  $500.00 
Quentin Hope  $500.00 
Raakai Maxwell  $500.00 
Rakaitemania Parata Gardiner  $500.00 
Rickie-Lee Lawton  $500.00 
Rongomai Luke-Royal  $500.00 
Tau Moeke  $500.00 
Tracey McKay  $500.00 
Waimihia Maniapoto-Love  $500.00 
Vince Mellars  $500.00 
Abbey Smale  $500.00 
Amiria Reid  $500.00 
Gianna Bean  $500.00 
Keri Mankelow Ngatoro  $500.00 
Rahema Hook  $500.00 
Rukuwai Te Weri  $500.00 
Te Aroha Devon  $500.00 
Kaiya Collier  $500.00 
Alyse Hedley  $500.00 
Kahui Tihore  $500.00 
Elizabeth Dewes  $500.00 
Katelynne Potiki-Clune  $500.00 
Ariata Kutia  $500.00 
Moerangi Taylor  $500.00 
Hauiti Kohatu  $500.00 
Aria Ngarimu  $500.00 
Stacey Reedy  $500.00 
Herena McKee  $500.00 
Uenuku Kohatu  $500.00 
Kararaina Dewes  $500.00 
Kellann Kemp  $500.00 

TOTAL $44,000

POSTGRADUATE GRANTS
NAME AMOUNT

Aana Donnelly  $2,000.00 
Atawhai Papuni-Hohepa  $2,000.00 
Heneriata Paringatai  $2,000.00 
Jolene Rangihaeata  $2,000.00 
Joy Katene  $2,000.00 
Linda Moir  $2,000.00 
Tataioterangi Reedy  $2,000.00 
Cheri Waititi  $2,000.00 
Kacy Christy  $2,000.00 
Kevin Pewhairangi  $2,000.00 
Manu Papuni-Iles  $2,000.00 
Rawinia Parata  $2,000.00 
Te Waimaarino Patena  $2,000.00 
Vance Walker  $2,000.00 

toitu ngati porou tertiary 
education grants 2021
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NAME AMOUNT
Wiremu Tamati-Smith  $2,000.00 
Ahera Carlson  $2,000.00 
Allana Goldsmith  $2,000.00 
Angie Tangaere  $2,000.00 
Apirana Pewhairangi  $2,000.00 
Aryan McKay  $2,000.00 
Benjamin Rangihuna  $2,000.00 
Catherine Price  $2,000.00 
Christopher Douglas-Huriwai  $2,000.00 
Colin Vette  $2,000.00 
Joseph Heeney  $2,000.00 
Kaneihana Dewes  $2,000.00 
Karaitiana Pou  $2,000.00 
Karepe McDonald  $2,000.00 
Lucky Hawkins  $2,000.00 
Marama Salsano  $2,000.00 
Michelle Kerr  $2,000.00 
Paora Allen  $2,000.00 
Renee Fitzell  $2,000.00 
Rochelle Newport  $2,000.00 
Roma Simmons-Donaldson  $2,000.00 
Rumatiki Toataua  $2,000.00 
Sarah-kay Coulter  $2,000.00 
Tahu-Pōtiki  Te Maro-Doran  $2,000.00 
Taryn Dryfhout  $2,000.00 
Te Umuariki Te Kani  $2,000.00 
Tia Takarangi  $2,000.00 

NAME AMOUNT
Zoe Te Kani  $2,000.00 
Anthony Kohere  $2,000.00 
Cheyenne Kohere  $2,000.00 
Chiquille McQueen  $2,000.00 
Claudia Wollaston  $2,000.00 
Crystal Lancaster  $2,000.00 
Hineana Tihore  $2,000.00 
Hinemaia Kupenga-Keefe  $2,000.00 
Hiria Rolleston  $2,000.00 
Kelly-Ann Kemp  $2,000.00 
Lydia Albejay  $2,000.00 
Michael Taiapa  $2,000.00 
Miriama Cribb  $2,000.00 
Roxanne Waru  $2,000.00 
Vicktoria Johnston  $2,000.00 
Bryanna Bell  $2,000.00 
Edmond Carrucan  $2,000.00 
Leilani Paringatai Hare  $2,000.00 
Parekaia Tapiata  $2,000.00 
Te Ataakura Pewhairangi  $2,000.00 
Te Aorere Pewhairangi  $2,000.00 
Alana Haenga-O'Brien  $2,000.00 
Erin Roxburgh-Makea  $2,000.00 
Benjamin Clarke  $2,000.00 

TOTAL $130,000

Kaimahi
TRONPNUI STAFF FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2021

NAME OCCUPATION DEPARTMENT
Albertha McFarlane TRONPTL & Toitu Ngati Porou Board Secretariat Corporate Services
Brandon Smith General hand Corporate Services
Desley Reedy Cleaner Corporate Services
George Reedy Chief Executive Officer Corporate Services
James McIntosh Gardener Corporate Services
Katherine Tuhaka Executive Assistant to CEO Corporate Services
Natalia Whangapirita HR Manager Corporate Services
Roberta Reedy Contracts Administrator Corporate Services
Taryne Papuni Senior Comms Advisor Corporate Services
Te Ariki Dewes Receptionist Corporate Services
Trisha Hina Gym Co-ordinator Corporate Services
Winsome Kennedy HR Advisor Corporate Services
Herewini Te Koha Chief Executive Officer Corporate Services
Phillipa Tako Cleaner Corporate Services
Rakai Papuni-Hohepa Receptionist Corporate Services
Rea Proffit Administration Assistant Corporate Services
Tammy Tupene HR Administrator Corporate Services
Keriana Wilcox-Taylor Pou Taiao Environment
Stanley Hovell Conservation Advisor to TRONPnui Environment
Adriaan Johannes Stander Business Analyst Finance
Ashley Johnson Finance Technician Finance
Deane Atuatika Financial Analyst Finance
Devika Mala Accounts Payable Finance

POSTGRADUATE GRANTS CONT.
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TRONPNUI STAFF CONT...
NAME OCCUPATION DEPARTMENT

Leonard Warid Group Finance Manager Finance
Romyni Harrison Finance Technician Finance
Anna Needham Financial Accountant Finance
Renee Swann Payroll Officer Finance
Coby Te Pairi Kaiarahi Horouta Whanau Ora
Curtis Bristowe Programme Manager Horouta Whanau Ora
Jamie Kernohan Kaiarahi Horouta Whanau Ora
Laurie Sadlier Kaiarahi Horouta Whanau Ora
Peggy Maurirere-Walker Programme Manager Horouta Whanau Ora
Ruby Anaheta White Data Analysis Horouta Whanau Ora
Shayne Sadlier Kaiawhina Business Support Horouta Whanau Ora
Adam Tapsell Data Analyst Horouta Whanau Ora
Joan Ella Ngata Data Analyst Horouta Whanau Ora
Katherina Valerie Tuhaka Kaiarahi (Collective Impact) Horouta Whanau Ora
Leanna Pardoe BBO Resource - Kaihoe & Data Analyst Horouta Whanau Ora
Tynesia Phillips Kaiawhina Support / Comms response Horouta Whanau Ora
Hugh Stuart Group IT Manager I.T
Ramesh Krishnappa Senior Systems Engineer I.T
Jacqui Ata Board Secretary & Administration Officer Ngati Porou Holding Company
Israel Baker Guide - Maunga Hikurangi Experiences Ngati Porou Holding Company
Edward Green Beekeeper Team Leader Ngati Porou Holding Company
Jesse Haenga Beekeeper Ngati Porou Holding Company
Charles Harrison Senior Beekeeper Ngati Porou Holding Company
Brett Johnston Programme Manager Ngati Porou Holding Company
Eriha Kerr Guide - Maunga Hikurangi Experiences Ngati Porou Holding Company
Monty Antony Manuel Operations Manager - Maunga Hikurangi Ngati Porou Holding Company
Rangitahi Ngarimu Guide - Maunga Hikurangi Experiences Ngati Porou Holding Company
Trent Proffit Manager - Ngati Porou Manuka Ngati Porou Holding Company
Joshua Stevenson Bee Keeper Ngati Porou Holding Company
Shayne Walker Chief Executive Officer Ngati Porou Holding Company
Israel Baker Guide Maunga Hikurangi Ngati Porou Holding Company
John Hockey Business Development Manager Ngati Porou Holding Company
Steve Phelps Orchard Manager Ngati Porou Holding Company
Tanarlea Felgitscher General Hand Ngati Porou Holding Company
Tony Swinton Bee Keeper Ngati Porou Holding Company
Tyrone Delamare Bee Keeper Ngati Porou Holding Company
Wiremu Kaa Kaiwhakahaere Miere Ngati Porou Holding Company
Amy Brooking Tauira Mahi Toitu Ngati Porou
Cassidy Fletcher Christian Taare Tauira Mahi Toitu Ngati Porou
Hiria Shaw Project Lead - Marae Renovation Toitu Ngati Porou
Leeanne Morice Ngati Porou Marae Kaitakawaenga Toitu Ngati Porou
Miria Tangaere Tauira Mahi Toitu Ngati Porou
Rapaea Parata Reo Nati Kaiawhina Toitu Ngati Porou
Romeo Schumann Tauira Mahi Toitu Ngati Porou
Tame Tangaere Project Lead - Marae Renovation Toitu Ngati Porou
Amelia Niuvao-Fine Kaiawhina Tuhono Whanau Whanau Oranga
Amy Kururangi NEETS Coordinator Whanau Oranga
Bonnie Parata Senior Practice & Quality Assurance Team Leader Whanau Oranga
Claudena Maaka House Kaiawhina Whanau Oranga
Colin Taare Attendance Kaiawhina Whanau Oranga
Diana Ming Kaiawhina Whanau Oranga
Dianne Nikara Kaiarahi Whanau Oranga
Dominique Snowdon Wilson Fresh Start Youth Justice Mentor Whanau Oranga
Elizabeth Cairns House Supervisor/Whanau Support Whanau Oranga
Eruera Walker Casual Kaiawhina Whanau Oranga
Fiona Morice Kaiwahina Whanau Oranga
Hayley Waitoa Kaiawhina Whanau Oranga
Helaina Makiri Kaiwhakarite Whanau Oranga
Huhana Tuhaka Project Lead - Te Ara Kainga Whanau Oranga
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NAME OCCUPATION DEPARTMENT
Hurae Eparaima Kaiawhina Whanau Oranga
Jacqueline Rangiuaia Casual Receptionist Whanau Oranga
Jayde Simpson Kaiwhakarite Whanau Oranga
Jeanette Johnson Supervisor Whanau Oranga
Kaioha Cairns Kaiawhina - Lytton House Whanau Oranga
Karen Hollis Attendance Kaiawhina Whanau Oranga
Karen Ngatai Social Worker in Schools Whanau Oranga
Kelly Pohio Kaiawhina Whanau Oranga
Kelly-Anne Waitoa Family Start Kaiawhina Whanau Oranga
Keriana Fox Kaiawhina Business Support Whanau Oranga
Krystal Jade Garrett Whanau Support Addictions Counsellor Whanau Oranga
Lady Ngawahine Te Awhiraina Smith Senior Service Manager Whanau Oranga Whanau Oranga
Lloyd Donnelly Youth Coach & Activities Kaiawhina Whanau Oranga
Mabel Dewes Kaiawhina - Whangaia Nga Pa Harakeke Whanau Oranga
Marama Apelu Data Entry Administration Whanau Oranga
Mark David Henry Kaiawhina Whanau Oranga
Matekino Tuhura Kaitakawaenga Whanau Oranga
Michelle Milner Kaiawhina Whanau Ora Whanau Oranga
Moera Brown Restorative Justice Court Co-Ordinator Whanau Oranga
Neville Brian Lyttle Cleaner - Ruatoria Whanau Oranga
Ngaire Ursula Whanarere Awhi Whanau Whanau Oranga
Rangimarie Houia Kaiawhina Social Worker in Schools Whanau Oranga
Reihana Tipoki Whanau Advocate Whanau Oranga
Richard Maaka Kaiawhina Whanau Oranga
Rina Elers Service Manager Whanau Oranga
Riria Fox Supervisor - Whanau Oranga Whanau Oranga
Roberta Johnson Supervisor - Whanau Oranga Whanau Oranga
Sammy Jo Piula Unasa-Wilson Kaiwhakaruruhau Whanau Oranga
Sara Mary Ann Ngarimu Emergency Housing Coast Whanau Oranga
Sharyne Tuari Restorative Justice Kaiawhina Whanau Oranga
Tarling Roberts Kaiawhina Community Injury Prevention Whanau Oranga
Terendak Keelan Kaiawhina Whanau Oranga
Terina Lyttle Receptionist Whanau Oranga
Thomas Irwin Kaimahi - Lytton House Whanau Oranga
Tui Houia Te Pae Oranga Iwi Justice Facilitator Whanau Oranga
Valencia Little Kaiawhina Social Worker in Schools Whanau Oranga
Valerie Lewis Administrative Assistant Whanau Oranga
Adrienne Ngata Puna Kainga - Kaiwhakahaere Whanau Oranga
Alanah Rachell Reed Tuhono Whanau Family Start Whanau Oranga
Anaru Poihipi Youth Service Kaiwhina Whanau Oranga
Angela Clark HWO Comms Support - Gisborne & East Coast Whanau Oranga
Atareta McNab Kaiawhina Business Support Whanau Oranga
Billielaine Ahukata HWO Comms Support & BBO Resource - Kaihoe Whanau Oranga
Deborah Tai Tuhono Whanau Supervisor Whanau Oranga
Esther Velloza Kaiawhina Te Pae Oranga Whanau Oranga
Evelyn Tai HWOP Adim Support Whanau Oranga
Fleur Paenga Contracts Manager Whanau Oranga
Heather Ratahi Kaiawhina Whanau Oranga
Hine Manuel Housing Coordinator Whanau Oranga
Jan Arihia Turei Social Worker In Schools Whanau Oranga
Kihoi Coleman Builder Whanau Oranga
Maraea Henare Supervisor Whanau Ora Kaiawhina Whanau Oranga
Mark Lewis Service Manager Whanau Oranga
Merekaraka Te Whitu Kaiawhina Whanau Oranga
Pakanga Kururangi Personal Assistant Whanau Oranga
Pearl Thatcher Kaiawhina Whanau Oranga
Petrina Baker Kaimanaaki Whanau Oranga
Sharlene Conning Kaiawhina - Whanau Oranga Whanau Oranga
Simon Wharehinga Youth Justice Coordinator Whanau Oranga
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Te Toka a Taiau
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...U tonu ki te Toka-a-Taiau
E ko Te Aitanga a Mahaki

Ko Rongowhakaata, ko Kahungunu
Whakataukitia ai,

“Ka tere Raua, ka tere Pipi-whakao”
Tena ona tohu, tena ona mana

Ko Manawaru, ko Araiteuru
Ko Pipitaiari tona tipua...

Ka u taku tira Te Kuri a Paoa
Ki a Tamanuhiri, ki a Ruapani

Ko te niao ra o nga waka nei
Takitimu ki te tonga

Horouta wananga me ona wheue
Ka hapopotia ra

E takoto i te repo o Te Muriwai
Horouta wananga me ona wheue

Toitu atu ra ki Te Tairawhiti
Ka puta te mauri

ki te Whaiao, ki te Ao Marama e!



Te Runanganui o Ngati Porou  |  PO Box 394, Gisborne
Tel: 06 867 9960  |  Call Free: 0800 676 768 (0800 NPOROU)

Email: info@tronp.org.nz

www.ngatiporou.com


